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i, U.S. Post Office Inspector Re: Forged Letter

2. E.C. Krug Re: 90¢ 1860 N.Y. Ocean Mail

3 Re: Ex-Confederates in Brazil

4, Philatelic Foundation Re: Black, s.m. Type A 30¢ 1860
5% E.C. Krug Re: Hawaii covers

6. R.M. Wilkinson Re: Patriotic Magnus Soldiers Letter

- Edward J. Milliken Re: 24¢ Banknote cover by Fortgang
8. Lee Chadwick Re: Flag of Truce cover

9. Jack Molesworth re: Hawaii Cover 1¢ 1857 PL. 4

10. | John D. Pope Ill Re: U.S. City Despatch Post cover

11. | E.C. Krug Re: Covers from Paige sale and 2 covers from Mexico
12. | C.C. Hart Re: 5¢ 1847 orange (Stuart cover)

13. | E.D. Cole Re: Sandusky & Newark R.R.

14. | E.C. Krug Re: 5¢ pair from Boston, ex-Seybold

15. | E.D. Cole re: 24¢ 1861 stamp

16. | W.O. Bilden Re: 3 covers, CSA and confederate

17. | M.C. Blake Re: 24¢ 1861 steel blue, Act of March 3, 1825
18. | C.E. Cummings Re: Redland Cal Two 1¢ 1851

19. | R.H. Erlander Re: Two 3¢ 1861 covers (Pink)

20. | R.J. Engle Jr., Re: 10¢ 1861 “TAG”

21. | Gordon Harmer Re: 21¢ via French Mail to Switzerland
22. | Jack Molesworth Re: CSA “Ways Station” GA

23. | Jack Molesworth Re: 12¢ 1857 Bisect

24. | Millard H. Mack Re: 4¢ rate to France

25. | E. Perry Re: 24¢ 1857 Plate, 4¢ compound, PL & R

26. | Sam Paige Re:5¢ N.Y. from Jersey City

27. | Carl Pelander Re: Sale of March 7-9, 1957

28. | Elizabeth Pope Re: 10¢ Providence

29. | John D. Pope Il Re: Mail to Holland

30. | Dr. W.S. Polland Re: cover to Marburg Prussia

31. | John D. Pope Ill Re: Cover from Washington

32. | John D. Pope lll Re: pair 5¢ N.Y. cover from Boston, ex-Seybold
33. | Mrs. C.L. Wunseh Re: 30¢ 1869 cover

34. | Wm. Wyer Re: 1¢ 1857 R.R. cover

35. | Herman Herst Jr. Re: Fake 30¢ 1869 cover

36.

37. | JL.W. Kelley Re: 1¢ 1856 PL5

38. | Millard H. Mack Re: 10¢ to France in 1873

39. | Robert W. Baughman Re: Huffman covers

40. | Mort Neinken Re: “SHIP 6” repealed

41. | Sam Paige Re: 6¢ to England, 42¢ to Sweden, to Spain
42. | John O. Theobald

43. | John Fox 90¢ 30¢ 10¢ 1861
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Gordon Harmer Re: Five covers




45. | Jack Molesworth

46. | Jack Molesworth Re: Covers

47. | Dr. D. Alter Re: 1¢ Chicago Perf.

48. | W.0. Bilden Re: covers to Genoa

49. | Jack Molesworth Re: 5¢ 1856 and Hudson River Mail
50. | Lester L. Donning Re: due 17¢

51. | Arthur Randall Davis




Post Office Department

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR

INSPECTOR Cincinnati 1, Ohio, February 15, 1957 caseno. 19116-E

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Sir:

It is important that I see you regarding an official
matter which I am investigating.

If you can arrange to do so conveniently, please call at
Room 220, Post Office Building, Cincinnati, Ohio, on Wednesday,
February 20, 1957, between the hours of 9:00 and 11:00 a.m.,
3nd bring this letter with you.

If it is not convenient for you to call at the time and
place shown above, please telephone me promptly at Cherry 1-5820,
ext. 408, in order that we can arrange a time and place for an
interview.

Sincerely yours,

t 272%/.a'//
W/, 22 La
J. P. 'Nolan A
Postal Inspector

Cincinnati 1, Ohio

P g SRS

wp A\



Fost Office Department
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR
J. P. Nolan
P.0. Box 2057, Cincinnati 1, Ohio

OFFICIAL BUSINESS
RETURN AFTER FIVE DAYS
1-17

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

PENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE TO AVOID
PAYMENT OF POSTAGE, $300



FBb- 17, 1957.

Hre de¢ Pa Nolaré'
P« O, Box 2057,
Cincinnati, Ohioe

Dear MHr, HNolan:

Referrine to yours of the 15th, I have been
laid up 2t home for the past three weeks with a
painful attack of the shingles, therefore, it
would be impossible for me to call at your office
as recuesteds

I will be gled to have you call and see me
but suggest thot you first call Mrs. Ashbrook,
Hiland 1~1183 and find out if I am atle to talk to
you, Some days I get along okay, others not so
good. '

Very truly yours,



March 17, 1957.

Mr. Emmerson C. Krug,
3008 = 13th Ave,, South,
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Em:
Please note the enclosed correspondence and kindly return to me,

In my letter to you of Sept. 2, 1951, page 2, I referred to lots
480-1-2 and €3 in the Jefferys sale, I stated thet I never passed on the
Ocean Mail for the P.F, fto my recollection). I judge that I went thru
items I had passed on for them and found no record of the Ocean Mail copy,
I have the Jefferys' catalogue before me and I note it is stated Lot 480 has
a P,F. certificate,

Later
\ I searched a list of photos I made from July 1851 to November 1851
and the list did not contain a print,

lLater

In my index file of "New York Ocean Mail on the 90¢ 1860" I found the
following memo, quote: "90¢ 1660 — Ocean Mail cancel - & copy in the Jefferys
collection = as per artiele in "C.C,P." of July 1933." (unquote) At this
writing I have not looked up the article, Also in this same file I found the
following, quote: "90¢ 1860 - with N.Y. Ocean Mail cancel of "May 21' - submitted
to S.B.A. by P,F., Expert Cormittee on Dec. 14, 1950, S.B.A, opinion = 'Genuine' -
No photo made. See serap book No. 20 = page 7." Qunauote
T Tooked up S.B. 20 and on page 7 I found the report I made to the Committee, quote:

"Certificate 2772 -
90¢ 1860 - black - New York 'Ocean Mail' off cover -« cancel of May 21 = S,B.A,

stated, quote: 'In my opinion this cancellation is genuine, The failing was May 21~
indieating 1861 (1860 too early - 1862 too latefd The tri-monthly sailings at that
time were on the lst, 1lth and 2lst - May 21 in 1861 fell on Tuesday." (unquote)

Em, there is the story = What more can be added? I think I should make a
photograph of the stamp and attach it to a ceftificate with my authentication,
When I receive it I will hold it pending your imstructicn on this suggestinn.

With regards =
Cordially yours,
P,S,As far as I am aware there are only three 90¢ 1860 with the O.H, marking,
Jessup has two., Over the phone you mentioned P,F, certificate #3064, My records

show that this was the 90¢ with blue Baltimore, Md. p.m. of Dec. 1, 1¢60., The
P.F, sent it to me on May 22, 1951 and my opinion was that it was genuine.




EMMERSON C. KRUG
3008 13TH AVENUE SOUTH
BIRMINGHAM 5. ALABAMA
March 17, 1957.

Sunday P.M.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

To rehash what was just said over the phone the enclosed
was lot 61 @ $88.25 in the Stolow sale of March 7, 1857.

It was lot 480 in the Harmer Rooke Jeffrys sale of 9/18/51
and sold for $170.00 to somebody else. I bought lots L481-482-483. Lot
481 had Foundation Certificate No. 3064 dated 6/L/51 (prior to the sale)
end T think to Harmer Hooke & Co. This leads me to believe that this 0.M.
90¢ was issued at the same time, both listed as having Foundation Certificates.
I do not attach much to the fact that this stamp is minus the certificate
and do not necessarily think this means it was withdrawn. I have had to
ask if an auctioneer wahted the certificates when selling stamps with them.
I dont think they mean much at an auction anymore.

But I would guess that if a certificate was issued in 1951
it was passed by you. Lot L48l,thet I previuously owned was signed as a
genuinely cancelled stamp. See Daniels description in his sale of my
stamps last March 24~ lot 186 which was lto L81 Jeffrys.
If T keep the stamp and goodness knows I would like to have
it, it must pass your approval which means I want it signed as a genuine
cancel. I know it has some faults as to its repairs, but I can overlook that.
More later/ but I would like to have a report on this stamp

due to the circupstances involved as we talked about over the phone. I'd
even welcome a COLLECT WIRE if it proved 0.K.
—

Sincerely,

Reltirned
[ MAR19 1357
o AT ey v Speci a |
\ @M.Doré De(lV€V7

.\4 %l FoIn

oX, In
Fronk sf-
FAN K



‘he following is a copy of the letter enclosed in the envelope from
the Ex~Confed in Brazil

HEstacao de Santa Barbara
Deec 29th 1880

Dear Capt.

I wrote you last month and afterwards received your last,
On Sunday the 26th the race came off, Our colt got the second place
and second purse, He falled to win the race through the fault of
the rider, whose judgement was worse than mine though he had 20 yrs
experience in riding, ' !y horse was only beaten 1/2 length, he
gtarted behind the lst horse in which case he should have run for the
inside track when ontering the straight, which was my order and which
he did not do, Ny colt had more bottom and equal speed and runs
better up here, (the quarter is up hill) better than the winner of
race -~ he could have taken the track & even had he failed the other
would have bheen done up by the time he entered the home stretch, 4
horses ran, Our serub horse & one other was left standing at the
Post through villainy or mismanasgement of the Starters while the 2
whiech had no chance ran by themselves, We would have won esslly & we
lost on days transaction only $80,00 & I was so disgusted that I sold
my colt for $1,250,00 as it is too much trouble & expense & inters
ruption to other business tc traln race horses, Had we let Reece
ride we would have won the race & (500,00 & could have sold for :
$2,000,00, but let it rip, it will make no difference 100 yrs hence.

Our crov is looking fine both corn & cotton, no worms as
yot. We will eell this year rather lower than last, si.oo pr hundred
in the seed, Say to Frank & 7 that Dick Bryan died 60 miles from
home, very suddenly, with an apoplectiec attack, he had been in very
bad health for 12 months, Ny plow business is still goocd with falr
prospacts of being better though the price of exchange takes off some
of the profit being 15 per cent bhelow your currency on ? blades we
make 400 prr cent, ? less than 100 pr cent, & oa ? Plows, €0 pr cent,
? 100 pr cent, on double and single trees only 20 pr cent. 80 you see
? only ? large sales to do a hig paying business, VWhen I get on a
good lot I shall travel around as drumor & hope in next 12 months to
sell 410,000,000 worth,

I think slavery will go up in this country in from 3 to €
years, perhaps sooner, as far as I am personally eoncerned the sooner
the better as those who know how to use their own hands would have
all underhold, I feel sure in this case that I ecould make 100 2 de
Reis, or $50,000,00 in 3 years, We could plant 50 acres in cane
by our own labor, hire hands to help make 1t up « this provinece only
mekes 1/5 of ite sugar & rum, none would come fron sbrpad & conse=-
quently sugar would to to 16 to 18 cents a lb, & rum %o 200,00 a
pipe. 5 pipes can be made to the acre, ©Some people think slavery
will not lact 2 years: if so you and Boys ecounld coms out & nake
your fortune very suddently" (as old Uncle Buck would say). But I
8t1ll hanker after the old Country & in splte of the electlon of
Garfield I don't think the country is yet ruined but still I think
the best thing for you all in the South to do is to join the Rogues
& get part of the spoils, The success of the Democratic party is far
in the future, but even should they succeed it would only be a change
of thelves, 1'would like very mueh to pay you all a visit but can
neither spare the time nor money. If I had money enough to buy a fine
stallion & 1/2 doz. mares I should be sure to glve you a eall but the



-2~

~ pense on these animals would be at least $500,00 a head to this
;ation & consequently I couldn't buy what I should want,

I have bought 1 whole & 2% tickets in the Ypiranga (?)
lottery - Capital $500,000.,00, 2nd $200,000,00 ete, Should I draw
even 5 or 10 thousand i could stand a trip to the States, This
drawing 1s to take place 30 inst., but I rather think will be
deferred as the tickets have all ﬁeen bought on speculation & to
favor them the deawing will be deferred 1 month,

Jane's halr is getting pretty white & I am 53, but yet a
boy physically., I shall try to hold out to 100 yrs, Col., Norris,
family are all well & 80 is ours, We will have our crep laid by 1n
10 or 12 days but will have plenty to do, such as cleanin pasture,
repairing tenoe, naking eottom house & buillding anything %n shape of

? 2 can tell you is an expensive & slow business,

I shall write you again next month., All join me in love
to you and yours, Sincerely yours
Geo G. lMathews
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TRUSTEES
ADMIRAL FREDERIC R. HARRIS

CHAIRMAN

THEODORE E. STEINWAY

TREASURER

ROBERT L. GRAHAM, Jr.
SECRETARY

HUGH M. CLARK

. MRS. JOHN D. DALE

B i e

THE PHILATELICFOUNDATION
22 EAST 35TH STREET
NEW YORK 16, N. Y.

MURRAY HILL 3-5667

WINTHROP S. BOGGS, DIRECTOR

June 20, 1950

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 N. Ft.Thomas Avenue

Ft. Thomas

Kentucky

Dear Stan:

possible.

probably, will hear all about it from
If, however, there are eny particulars that you might like to

TRUSTEES

GEORGE R. M. EWING
SOL GLASS
MALCOLM JOHNSON
HARRY L. LINDQUIST
SAUL NEWBURY

A. H. WILHELM

I trust by now you have received the Brattleboro
cover in good order.

We enclose three items - Nos. 2477, 2483, and
2516, upon which we would appreciate your opinion as soon as

We also enclose an item sent to us by the Royal
which I think you would like to see as I know you are particularly
interested in this cancellation.

I had a most enjoyable time at the International
Exhibition in London and they certainlﬁ put on a grand

show. You,

oc Hennan and Chuck Meroni.

know concerning the show or philately in London, I will do my
best to answer your questions.

26
encls.4

With kindest regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

THE PHILATELIC FOUNDATION ,

’f

./ '/7 / / g /
/; Winthrop S. Eoggs

Director

o 7/
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June 23, 1950,

Mr. Winthrop S. Boggs, ,
% The Philatelic Foundation,
22 Fast 35th S%.,
New York 16, N.Y.

Dear Win: .
Herewith the lots contained in yours of the 20th,

I have made notations on each ineluding the 304 1860 from the

Royals, You can erase my note,

From all reports that I have had, the London Show

. was a declded success but it 1s a pity thet more collectors

on this side did not exhiblt and show more intérest in the
affair. Lo

: I was pleased with the awards to Van Velthoven - to
Weatherly - Finney - MacBride and others. 1t appears that
Mrse Dale made & very valuable contribution, It 18 wonderful
that she 1s carrying on for her father, :

I uwnderstand the Expert Comuittee has okayed the falke
B¢ = 104 1847 cover that was in the Knapp sale - Lot 2284, Is
that brue? '

Sincerely yours,



m 15. 1957.

Mr, Emmerson C. Krug,
m"i3th‘m,&a1th’
Dear Em:

Rc-emrcfromﬂawau. If you will look
thru auction catalogues I think you will find
covers from Honolulu after July 1863 to 1868 with
a single 5¢ stamp are most wmsual, Such covers
vmmwthahmmwﬂnmkingwhm
reads, "Honolulu U. S, pestage paid," In other
words, the sender paid 10¢ in cash and the postmaster
mfmelﬁmasmmmm”asing}.oﬂ.s.

- 5¢ stamp to pay the 2¢ ship fee and the 3¢ U.S, postage,
Immm:xgifmhawmdxam.

With regards -
‘ _ Cordially yours,

-

+==Thanks for the Mercury Journal, I am on their
s were very good. ,



EMMERSON C. KRUG
3008 13TH AVENUE SOUTH
BIRMINGHAM 5. ALABAMA

March 20, 1957.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Of course I was delighted to receive by the morning meil
the 90¢ 1860 stamp approved by you. You wrote'no fee" on your note,
but if you made a photo as you said you did and will make it attached
to a certificate of yours, then there will be a fee. Please remember.

I have written the P.F. as per the ehclosed copy. No return
needed since I made another copy. I hope I have worded it properly and
as you would have had me do. The answer will be sent to you as soon as
I hear.

I have remitted to Stolow for the 90¢ stamp today.

I am sending you herewith six covers to be signed. Since
you have already seen most or all of these I am enclosing $30 in cash
for same. Since it costs nothing to enclose, here is the cover from
the Pollitz sale, my first purchase from him. I got it for $36.50
against a bid of $50.00. Wasn't this a Stark cover? Note you have
signed on the back for somebody. lMaybe Howard? .

Many thanks until better paid for the photographs for
your work on the 90¢ stamp. Will report later on the four slides
you sent when I have a chance to set up my projector. Have been very
busy last few days.

Sincer
For Registration:
Cover #179-Haw 3L  183DK12/L/5k  81%

" #73-65-Haw 9 136HR10/L/SL  52.50
" #76~ Haw 9 137 78.75
36~ Haw 9 L59RS10/11/56 105.00
" #68- Haw 32 Fox12/1/56 100.00
" #17- Haw 8 L15RS10/11/56 160.13
’ ©78.28
And
Cover #116 L2Pollitz
3/16/57 _ 38.90
617.18




Mareh 16, 1957.

Mr, Fmmerson C. Krug,
3008 s lsth AVG., South’
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear Em:

Here are some slides to look over. Keep any
you wish orereturn all,

EK 106 = 20 = Lot #690 - Described as dark
brown lilac. Regardless of what is the right name for
the stamp it is a rare color.

EK 106 - 24 - Lot 7690 = the stamp on the above
cover = Ixeellent color reproducticn,

EK 106 ~ 29 = Your cover = Indian Red

EK 106 - 32 -~ Stamps on your two covers side-by
side - red brown at left - Indian at right, There is
a lot of difference.

R;garri Se
Yours ete.,
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EMMERSON C. KRUG \ '
3008 13TH AVENUE SOUTH @ At

BIRMINGHAM 5, ALABAMA A ;
March 21, 1957. s N/
s lfv* &
Sa—
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook, o )

33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Your registered letter came this morning with the retmrn_of
my covers. 1 was most happy with the results, particularly the cover
with the two 5¢ red browns to Holland. I enclose the $5 for your expert-
izing same. I return the card from your files. My cover is sure a nice
companion piece.

I was glad the cover with the Eastern R.R. to England was
nice enough to warrant a consideration for the future issues of the
Services.

I am enclosing a little cover which I have just nbted in
my collection which I bought a couple of years ago in a Pelander sale.
Funny how things become focused in your mind sometimes. Can you recall
the penmanship in the two 5¢ 1857 covers which you have just returned
to me? The Indian red and the brick red from Campeche, Mexico. Well this
cover which I have always just listed as New Orleans to Genoa. Now I
am of the opinion that it originated in Tabasco state Mexico. This is
the same identical handwriting, pure Spencerian. Note that Tabasco and
Campeche, Mexico are adjoining and very small states,like our counties.
I think or guess that the scribe of these letters was a hired person
who could write English for Mexicans, unable to do so. In all probability
the same person was used by all parties involved. What do you think?

You may return it when you send back the batch of Hawaiian covers I sent
you last night and which may be return only after you have time to go
over the same.

I put the slides on the projector last night. I must make a
confession—- I am completely color blind. My eye doctor does not let me
drive an auto for the past two years since I have some blind spots in
my eyes. I never told you this before but its a fact and I cant see the
various shades like you or Ez do. The slide containing the two 5¢ 1857
stamps looks like the same to me except possibly one, the indian red, is
fenser. For the two slides I entlose the $2.00. Since I dont own the
2i¢ 1861 and dont expect to I am returning same. But I do appreciate
seeing them.

I am under the impression I put a check for the signing the
strip of Brick red, Mexico to Bordeaux inside the envelope. Did I? If

not please advise me.
Sincerely,

Enclosed
Cover #36(3)2L(2) WuLCPL/29/55  $30.00
5% 1.50
Cash 7.00

30.50



Mareh 23, 1957,

Mr., Fmmerson C. Krug,
3%8 - lsth Ave., South’
Birmingham, Ala.

Dear Ems:

This will acknowledge receipt of yours of
the 2lst with enclosures as stated, I will go
over the cover very carefully over the weekend and
return with Hawaii covers next Monday, This cover
to Italy (Genova) by Prussian Closed Mail surely
did originate in Mexico, but I will check it care-

fully.

Do you have a complete file of the "Stamp
Specialist? In an early mumber Komwiser (?) had
an article on "FORWARDING ACENTS" - I will look it :
up to see if he listed any in Mexico - What did you
think of the large & x 10 photo that I sent?

More later.

Yours etc.,



March 25, 1957.

My, Emmerson C, Krug,
3008 ~ 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Em:

Herewith the 38¢ rate cover from Mexico, "State of Tabasce" Via
New Orleans in March 1859 to "Genova" Italy - This was Genea of the
"Sardinian States" - The rate in 1859 by "Prussian Closed Meil" was
38¢ per # ounce, I signsd the sover on the back with explanation of the
rate, Wuite a nice cover, It pays to wateh the "forwarding firm"
handstamps as per the one on the face of this cover,

Thanks for the $7.00 enclosed and return of the two slides,

Em, I do not think you are color blind « but rather the blind spots
are not unusual in people past the 60 to 65 years = I think a lot of
people imagine such spots are a forerunner of blindness but they are due
to hardening of the blood vessels in the eyes. Harold Brooks was sure he
was goling blind six or seven yeare ago but he still has pbenty of vision,

You are all paid up and you do not owe me a cent, This in answer
to your query.

I talked to Howard Lehman last night, He told me that the Pony Fxpress
garter cover in the Caspary sale fetched $5,500,0C and he was the "runner-
up" at $5,250,00, = That Weill was the buyer, I predicted $5,000,00 to
$6,000,00, He attended the Paige sale and said P,R, was in attendance and
that he and Molesworth were the principal buyers. That the stampless cover -
Express Mail = with handstamp, cost P,R, $375.00, Richey had several that
I sold at £15,00 and thought I was getting a high price - Stampless have
sure come into their own,

Dark,cloudy, rain, high wind and down to 32 this morning = a most
miserable day and in such light I too am color blind, I doubt if I could
tell a rose from a pink,

With regerds =

¥ours ete.,
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March 25th, 1957.

Mr. Emmerson C, Krug,
3008 | 5 lBth Ave.’ South,
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Em:

Herewith the six covers plus the Pollitz cover as per yours of the 20th
which I acknowledged last week,

First, re = the Pollitz cover, This may have been a Stark cover but I am
not sure, I would have to search thru a lot of records to find out, However, the
cover looks very familiar, The use must have been Shanghai, Oct, 13, 1869 and
S8an Francisco - Ify memo on back does not look like recent vintage, Here is a photo
print that I dug out of my files, I have no idea when I made this but it seems to
me this was a Richey cover, I could have sold it to Stark, 1In any event it is
qQuite a nice cover and well worth the price you paid for it, With the photo I also
enclose apprint of a cover that was sold in a "Norona sale" - Date of sale? Note
type of cancel and handwriting, I also enclose a third print of a cover in the same
handwriting = this from Hiega, Japan, in 1871 according to memo in lower left, The
cancel is theé small circular "HIOGA -« JAPAN," I rubbed out my old memo and signed a
new one = I judge this use was 1869, hence an early overland trip by train from S,F,
to the East,

Re ~ the six (6) Hewaii covers. (1) - 12¢ 1851 plus 5¢ Hawaii (unused).
The following are my memos for future referende -
Siegal sale - 10/11/1956 = sce EK60 = 13 = Also see A842 = Siegal described the 5¢
as No, 9, whereas it is No, 8,

(2) = "Hawaiian Steam Service" 10¢ U,S, 1861 plus 5¢ Hawaii (blue) S.U.S,
No, 32, to Cambridge, Mass, = Ex-Harris = as noted on the back, A memo indicates this
may have belonged to Knapp - note "E,K, 19-23 -« £50,00," This I dovbt because I don't
think Ned was collecting U,S, or Hawaii covers in 1923, This is an exceedingly nice
cover, (FK 108 = 23 -« L x 5),

(3) Hawaii cover = Use probably 1866 = 5¢ 1863 brown plus 5¢ Hawaii #9 -
Honolul#i Jan 3 - S,F. Jan 2? - to Marlboro, Mass. (EK 108 - 26) Also (4612),
Re = enclosure -~ 1 do not think this letter came in this envelope.

(4) Hawaii cover = A use in Jan,=Feb, 1862 = 12¢ 1857 plus 5¢ Hawaii #9.
No reason to question this cover - Okay in every way. (EK 108 - 29),

(5) Nice combination of Hawaii 5¢ No, 9 plus 2¢ B.J. plus 3¢ 1861 - From Honolulfi
Oct, 7, 1865 = S,F, Oct, 28 = 65 - Ex-Adm, Harris - To Perryville, Conn, (See EK 108 - 32),
Signed on back,

(6) Hawaii Registered cover - with the 18¢ Hawaii (#34) plus pair 5¢ Taylor =-
The combined rate was Hawaii to U,S., a triple 6¢ rate in 1879, Apparently no fee for
registration in Hawaii but payment of the U,S. 10¢ Registration fee at San Francisco -
Memo on back states this letter was registered at Honolulu on Dec. 2, 1879, In 1879
the U,8. fee was 10¢, Fe - memo on back that this is the only cover known addressed
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#2+. Mr, Emmerson C, Krug = March 25th, 1957.

®,

6 the U,S, with the 18¢ stamp, This 18¢ stamp was issued in 1871 to Pay high
rates to the U,S, such as 3 x 6¢, (The 12¢ black for 2 x 6¢). 4
175,000 were issued, so no doubt there were quite a few used 1§
covers are far more rare than the S.,U.S, indicates, Their quot&tion of £3.50 on
cover is ridiculous. A4s for Henry Meyer, he wrote the Hawaii book for Admiral
Harris on data that Harris supplied. I do not consider Meyer any sort of an
authority on Hawaii, He is one damn little yellow rat with whom I have nothing to
do - a close bosom friend of Scruggs, Talke my advice and do not contack him,
Harris had a #'34 on cover - just one - see Lot 278, his sale, April 27, 1954, A
cover to Canada - not illustrated. There was no cover with a #34 in the Tows sale.-
If you weant something to do, search auction catalogues and see if you can find any
covers with #34, I made a regular photo of this cover and will use it in a Service
Issue, emphasizing the extreme searcity of covers with this stamp,

I am enclosing some photo prints that I made some yeafé ago - These with my
compliments, so do not return,

Thanks Em, for the $30,00 currency which you enclosed,
Best regards =

Yours etec.,



A. P, 5. 18277 S. A. R. 75784
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. R. M. WILKINSON

BOX 129
SHELBY, OHIO

Mareh 15, 1957

Mr. S>tanley B. Ashbrook
33 N, Ft. Thomas ’‘ve.
Ft. Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

As per your request to see this cover here
it is. The reason I did not send it at first
I didn't want to burden you with anything
extra.

But it is such a pretty cover that 1 did
want you to have a chance to look at it.

I am so glad to learn that you are much
improved, 1 wa=s coneerned about your heal th
all winter.

With best wishes, I am,

Sincerely yours,

Let us have faith that right makes might, and in that faith let us, to the end, dare to do our duty as
we understand it. —ABRAHAM LINCOLN



tal

Mareh 16, 1957.

Mr, R, M, Wilkinson,
Box 129,
Shelby, Ohio,

Dear Mr, Wilkinson?

Yours of the 15th received and I am returning herewith the Patriotic
cover, which I note is a Magnus, This was a soldier's letter and as you
are aware, members of the armed foreces were permitted to send mail uppaid
with the postage due on delivery, This was by special act of Congress.
Such mail had to be signed by a company officer, I note that your cover
has the signature of the Chaplain and is handstamped "Due 3", The postmark
is not very plain but it looks like Washington. The Regimental handstamp
is not very plain but read, "Soldier's letter ﬁh L,I.Vols," which I judge
might have heant the First Regiment of Long Island Follinteers. I do not
know whether this is listed in the book on Patrioties, When I get a little
time I will look it up,

With kindest regarde =
Cordially yours,



Jan, 28, 1957.

Mr, Edward J. Milliken,
% National City Bank,
17 East 42nd St.,,
New York 17, N.Y.

Dear Mr, Milliken:

I have not had any word from you for quite some time but I
sincerely trust that you have been in the best of health and that
all goes well with you.

I am enclosing a photo print that I thought you would like to

| see, This was a cover - a folded letter that was submitted to me

this past week and which, in my opinion, is a fake, The London
and Amsterdam markings are tracings of these markings on the back
and they seem to indicate that the year use was 1874 but I am quite
confident these year dates were changed and that this use was not
from New York in September 187L4,

Incidentally, as you are aware, there was no 24¢ rate to Holland
at that time, I am not familiar with a foreign mail cancelation which
was made to appear to tie this 24¢ stamp to cover., I am wondering if
you can confirm my suspicion that it is fraudulent,

With every good wish =~

Cordially yours,



EDWIN MILLIKEN
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March 21, 1957.

Mr, Edwin Milliken,
28 East 70th St.,
New York 21, N,Y.

Dear Mr, Milliken:

When your letter of Feb, 4th arrived, I was
laid up with a very painful attack of "shingles"
which incapacitated me for almost six weeks, This
will explain why I failed to acknowledge your prompt
reply to my letter of Jan, 28th,

It was indeed nice to hear from you, but, of
course, I learned with regret that you are not as
active in your philatelic work as formerly and that
you are contemplating parting with your collection,

We are not as young &és we were a decade or more back
and time does take its toll as I am certainly beginning
to realize,

Again thanks for your letter which I have
carefully noted,

With all good wishes =

Cordially yours,



STANLEY B, A HRE
SheRBRIE March 28, 1957.

P. O. BOX §]

88 NORTH FT. THEMAS
FORT THOMAS, ‘é"i'}?“

Mr, Harry B. Keffer,
17 Broadway,
New Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Harry:

Thanks for your reply to mine of the 2lst, I found the
correspondence that we had last October re - the 24¢ 1869 cover from

New York to Albany.

I note your letter states that this was the "Gibson 24¢ B.N, cover."
I looked up the Gibson sale but was unable to find a record of this
cover, I do not kngw what you meant by "B.N." The address looked a
bit Lﬂ{?’m@ " but I know of no town in Nova Scotia by the
name of "ALBANY" and a registered letter in July 1870 would have required
a rate of 6¢ per % oz. plus 5¢ registration fee. I do not think this
was a 3 x 6¢ plus 5 with 1¢ overpaid, but rather a registered from New
York to Albany, N.Y. of 3 x 3 plus 15¢ registered,

Your comment will be appreciated.

With every good wish -

(S.B. 41=50-B8LT)







April 15, 1957.

Mr, Harry B. Keffer,

17 Broadway,
New Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Harry:

I suprose the encleosed photo print is of the
cover you referred to, Please return., I have no re-
collection of seeing this cover until last January, but
I attended the Gibson sale and I mey have not liked it
at that time, This was mehtsent to me by whoever it was
you mentioned but by Morris Fortgang. No doubt it had been
submitted to him,

Harry in 1955, thg S,U.8, listed for the fifst
time a 10¢ Providence on cover, Did this mean that such
a cover had turned up? I never heard of any such a cover
but Slateir in his book stated that there were rumors that
such a cover was in existence, Can you enlighten me?

With best wishes -

Cordially yours,






THRU THE KINDNESS OF THE
OWNER OF THE WITHIN ITEM,
THIS PHOTOGRAPH WAS MADE
BY STANLEY B. ASHERCOK. IT
IS RESPECTFULLY REQUESTED
THAT NO USE BE MADE OF
THIS PRINT WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE OWNER OF
THE ORIGINAL. Stavfey B. Ashbrowk

JAN 27 1957

STANLEY B. ASHBROOK

T [ ‘\
dote BSso L

FORT THOMAS, KY,



No. 225129

RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—15¢

SENT TO POSTMARK

lee Chad wic |c_ S

g0 Bluc Ash Raad)

CITY AND STATE

Rossmevne,  Ohjo |

If you want a return rdceipt, check which | If you want rex\
7¢ shows 31¢ shows to whom, | stricted deliv N

to whom when, and address ery, check here
and when where delivered
delivered 20¢ fee

POD Form 3800  Replaces previous editions of
Mar, 1956 this form which MAY be used.



Stick postage stamps to your article to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)

Restricted delivery fee (optional)

Special-delivery fee (optional)
If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the article, leaving the receipt at-
tached, and present the article to a postal employee.
If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the
gummed stub on the address side of the article, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the article.
If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card, POD
Form 3811, and attach it to the back of the article. Endorse
front of article RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.
Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

* U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICK 16—71547-3



ORIGINATORS of The BID and ASK
STAMP MARKET Established 1936

PHONE -
CINCINNATI EXCHANGE

ﬁ @ Yortas | A

fg(]"h February 25, 1957
ey

Mr. Stanley Ashbrook
33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stanley:

As you know, we have been working with some Confederate
material and when we ran across the enclosed we eyed it
with considerable suspicion,

However, we felt it best to get your expert and valued
opinion before doing anything with it, which again would
be much appreciated.

Kind regards,

Leé4%§:§Wick

LC:ta

Office Location: 7339 Montgomery Road (U.S. 3 & 22) Silverton, (Cincinnati 36) Ohio



A ~

S a

Feb, 28, 1957.

Mr., Lee Chadwick,
% Mint Sheet Brokerage,
8470 Blue Ash Road,
Rossmoyne, Chio,

Dear Lee:

Herewith the Flag of Truce cover as per our conversation
over the phone tonight, You will note that I have signed
this cover on the reverse, The fee is $5.,00,

It was nice talking to you.

With kindest regards =

Cordially yours,



Sha A\ Fery
C.4.N.Y. BNAPS.
Juark £. Molesmorth
PLiIa{elic Dealer ancl Brol(er

102 Beacon Street

Boston 16, Massachusetts March 13, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0. Box 3l
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.
Dear Stan,

First, may | express my regret at hearing of your recent illness, and my sincere
hopes that you will shortly be back to normal. Secondly, please accept my sincere apolo-

gies for what apparently appeared to you to be an attempt to kid you on The so-called
"orange" 5¢ [1847. Actually, the joke is on me and not on you, as | purchased this item

as ¥l in the recent Menjou sale held by H. R. Harmer, where it was Lot #7, and cost me
$80! In fact, when | received your March 8 letter | was initially at a loss to understand
what you were driving at, but on closer examination discovered the obvious, which | frankly
had completely overlooked in examining this itembefore the auction and also examining it
more carefully afterwards. | now see that it is #3, the 5¢ 1847 reissue, and most |ikely
an India Proof that has been builf up. This was, of course, the basis for my questioning
it when | dipped it in fluid before sending along to you, though not noticing at that time
That it was the design of #3 | was unable fto put two and two together. Please be assured
that there was no attempt to deceive you, rather, | was The one who had been deceived.
Fortunately,=it came back just as | was sending my check off to Harmer for that sale, so

| was able to return it.

| appreciate your comments on the |¢ 1857 Pair. After you have fully recovered
from your illness, | might send that pair back for you to examine under ulfra-violét
photographs, though there is no hurry on that.

| also appreciate your comments on the 2@ Green Confederate cover, which agree with
my own observations completely. | frankly did not even notice that the old auction des-
cription included with the cover mentioned that it was a "Free Frank," as such is of course
absurd, since no-one in the Confederacy had the free franking privilege other than the
Post Office Department ifself. | was quite interested in your additional comments about
the death of General Pettigrew.

| am most happy to enclose my check for $4 fo cover your efforts on those items. |
was also interested in examining the cover face which you sent, which certainly would be
excel lent raw material for some faker. However, from my experience the reperfers generally
do not have a perf 123 wheel, and it would be a rather expensive proposition to have such
made up specially just to make an item or two such as this, so | doubt they would go tos
That extreme.

It would appear Jamet's skirts are clean on the 30¢ [869 cover, so it would seem that
someone else is the nigger in the woodpile. | hope heu may be able to throw some |ight on
that when his customer refurns. | appreciate very much your cautioning me with respect fo
the 10¢ 1847 cover in the Waterhouse sale. Maybe that is the reason that it went so cheap.

With egards,
JEM: fc Jack olesworth,
P.S. Enclosed is a Hawaii cover on which | would appreciate your comments as to the
usage of The #76 now on the envelope. |1 has the San Francisco cogwheel cancel,

but shows no fying marks, and in several spots looks as if it should. Please sign The

reverse if you feel it is okay. ;g ©C..TO Aot ‘V?vua' weelk or Jwe Yr i
v oLt Qb & [V i T rf—t—.uc—vcaﬁ..
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March 15, 1957.

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St,,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

I am in receipt of yours of the 13th with enclosures as stated. Thanks
very much for your check for $4.00,

. Okay on the 5¢ #3. It looks like three of us were taken in on this item,
Hai‘mer, you and me, I guess we were all looking at the color more than the

design., If I ever saw gfiein anything like this color I have no regollection, ( q‘

Re = the 1¢ 1857 Plate 4 pair. You can send it back at any time and I 3
will photograph it by ulra=violet, ety

% TSNS EEAES RS R
Tie = the Confederate 2¢ green Pettigrew cover, Have you any objection if
I illustrate this, as well as corment on it, in a Service Issue?

I have little doubt that Jamet is in the clear, I believe the cover was
made by Zareski and sold to someone over there who put it in a Jamet gale,
and when I informed Jamet it was a fake, he turned it back to the owner, I
believe Herst claims that someone in this country owned it amd I suppose this
could be true, but it seems odd that the owner would put it in a Hemet sale.

I am returning herewith the Hawaii cover, which I have authenticated on the
back. You will note that the red Hoholulu postmark is under the stamp and it
reads, "Honolulu U, S. postage paid." In other wordsy the sender paid the full
postage of 5¢ Hawaii, 2¢ ship fee and 3¢ United States, Apperently the postmaster
put the 5¢ stamp on,when the letter reached San Francisco, it was eanceled and 2¢
was paid the ship, Covers such as thie are most unusual, that is, with a single
5¢ U, 8¢ Ffrom the markings I judge this use must have been 1867, ¥y fee on this

%%JO. df\{%’“? \::jm 6 H

With kindest ards - "

Cord :1.ally yours,



LN

Jark £. Molesmnrth 223
Philatelic Dealer and Broker :I\.S.CA.
102 Beacon Street S
Boston 16, Massachusetts CCNB.

March 20, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook e,
P.0. Box 3l e, @
33 North Ft. Thomas Avenue R

Fort Thomas, Ky.

)

Dear Stan,

My thanks for your March |5th letter, as well as your
recent note regarding Jessup and the Foundation, and also your
note mentioning the 5¢ 1847 cover used abroad in the Knapp sale.

Enclosed is my check for $3.50 to cover yourfee on the U.S.
#76 used from Hawaii. | was pleased to know that it is okay,
and see the explanation for the 5¢ rate which | previously was
unable to justify myself.

| was quite happy to have you use the 2¢ Confederate
Pettigrew cover in a future issue of your Special Service.

Regarding the 30¢ 1869 cover, | believe it is quite possible
tha¥T the party who originally placed it in the Jamet sale, later
sold it to someone in this country, who in Furn put it in the
Herst sale. Quite possibly that person bought it on an "as is"
basis, as the price he paid would indicate.

| am re-enclosing the I¢ 1857 pair, and would appreciate
your checking it by ultra-violet fo determine for sure if it is
unused.

| presume, and sincerely hope that you have recovered from
your recent illness. Assuming this is correct, | am most happy
that your recovery has been a rapid and, | hope, complete one.

With best regards,

= sy

Jack B/ Molesworth.
7

—

JEM: fc

P.S. As you had requested, | finally sent the [0¢ 1847 cover used

abroad along to Krug, who returned it since he had picked up a com-
panion cover in the same London auction where | bought mine, though
he did indicate he thought the price was most fair relative to the

rarity of the cover and the price which | had paid for it, which he
was aware of it. J.E.M,



-

Marech 25, 1957.

Mr, Jack E, Mclesworth,
102 Beacon Sto,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Yours of the 20th received with check for
$3.50. Thanks very much,

Also the 1¢ 1857 vertical pair from Plate L,
which I have not had time to photo by ultra-
violet as yet but I will do so very soon and
return it to you.

I understand that the Szm Paige sale last
Saturday was quite a suecess and that you bought
some nice items,

' With regards =

-

Sincerely yours,



Merch 26, 1957.

Mr, Jack E. Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mess,

Dezr Jack:

Herewith I am returning the 1¢ 1857 Plate 4
vertical pair. I made three 5 x 7 negatives of
this by uitra=violet and I will give you a report
just as soon as I can carefully examine the
prints, The negatives do not seem te show any
sign of any cencel removal,

VWith regards -

Sincerely yours,

Ot

&5
' TDLgf‘e g

4b
5¢

Dnys el

SBAL
S(qzned

This On ‘{779
BGCK A\s

gn Cancelec)
See WaViokt
‘:Phot‘ocr\raz;b

Made Mareh
il lj%




1/—
3 - Nor ”3&07

Mr. Jack E. Molesworth KE gy, MA R
102 Beacon Street £Lopg NPELO“‘
BOSTON (16) Mass.

%r Aul%enhc&hon

Ahd :’P(’J@/‘oﬁr‘aphtnc]
igir: 128 Vo, g 5o
Plate4 — Hé6L4 - S56L4 s ot
Tybes IL And TTA —

nca neelled




9

LAw OFFICES OF

KoeENTIG AND PorE
818 OLIVE STREET
ST. Lours 1, Mo.

< DELOS G.HAYNES
1887-1950)
LLOYD R.KOENIG
JOHN D.POPE Il
IRVING POWERS
. STUART N.SENNIGER
DONALD G.LEAVITT

Wy 'r'ur~ ,1,, i
Hé-caman oo oud H, ’Q/VCL( 7Y

al

i) ]
ot wadralall) 7 ‘v' /
‘ / ‘/‘m/”"

A/

FORMERLY
HAYNES AND KOENIG

TELEPHONE-CENTRAL 1-0109

CABLE ADDRESS
PATENT

Turel 26, 457
)7 ¥4 %377/9\’\%“

7' m

% /f""

ﬂ”ﬁ? m




T

March 28, 1957.

My, John D, Pope, III,
818 Olive St.,
St, Louis 1, Mo,

Dear John:

Yours of the 26th received enclosing the U, S, City Despateh cover,
New York to Philadelphia = same being Caspary Sale, March 18, 1957, Lot 377.
I am returning her | and authenticated it on the back, There is no
question but what this cover is genuine in every respect, This was a U, S,
Government postage stamp for which the Washington Department had received
3¢ each, The writer apparently had a supply on hand and used them to pay
the combined rate of 125¢ plus 3¢, though it is not apparent how the extra
#¢ was paid if at all, The catalogue description states = "and blue Ms, '123,'"
To my eye the blue pen reads, "12" rather than 124, so perhaps the #¢ was
waived, These stamps are all genuine and the red cancelations are okay, Also
the curyved "PAID" of the New York P,O0,

This "PAID" shows that the postage to Philadelphia had been paid, and that
the N.,Y, office accepted these 5 stamps as evidence of that payment, I consider
this a most unusual and an extremely rare cover, My congratulotions to you on
its ownership.

Thanks for your permission to use it in a Service Issue and if I do I will
not disclose the name of the owner, Perhaps you will have noticed that I have
ceased to mention the names of owners of covers, unless they reguest me to do so.

With regards-

Cordially yours,



Mareh 28, 1957.

To
Mr., John D. Pope, 1II,
818 Olive Stc,
St. Louis 1, Mo,

For authentication of N,Y, Carrier

U.S.City Despatch Post cover -

New York to Philadelphia -

Lot #377 in Caspary Sale of March 18, 1957 «ess $5.00



EMMERSON C. KRUG
3008 13TH AVENUE SOUTH
BIRMINGHAM 5. ALABAMA

March 26, 1957.
Tuesday.

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,

33 No Ft Thomas Ave.,

Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stean,

. I have just received the few lots I got from Cole and
Paige sale. You will note that P.R. was after my lots and got them.
I am quite disappointed in what I did get but I wanted you to see
them and pass on the ones I have asked to be signed. I am not enclosing
check for fees because I don t know which you may reject,if any.

I include my bid sheet for you to copy the prices of

the ones I mbssed. Please return. l//,)WLUV“b
In the sale Paige threw out lot 559, the cover with the

strip of four 10¢ 1855 with a stamp missing. I dont see why he should

have thrown it out and not stated so. The strip off cover is worth a

nice amount at $6.00 for singles. It was bought hy me in an auction

without any knowledge that a stamp was missing. Why could not Paige

have stated at the auction that-"lot 559 has a stamp missing,"? 4 ’7CL‘*~’

Enclosed 11 lots from Paige-$559.00 total.

-

In a big hurry to get in mail.

Sinc eii Vs

Gow are you feeling by now?




Thursday
March 28, 1957

Mr, Ermerson C, Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave,, South,

Birmingham, Ala,
Dear Em:

I am today in receipt of yours of the 26th with the following
Paige lots:

277, 4255 L37, k58, 671, 672, Th8, 753, 766, 771 and 777.

I have checked 211 of these and they are all okay., Lot 777
has 14¢ which I assume was a double, though the rate was the 5¢ U,P,U.
rate in December 1875,

Veaminme e e S T gy
Re - #437. 1 think this is very questionable, hence I could not
sign it., JInasmuch as you saw it before the sale, do you think you could

return it? It cost very little (831,00). The chances are it was a
stampless « Apparently those who attended the sale were leary of it,
>
Inasmuch as all are okay with exception of #437, you can go ahead
and remit if you so desire., I will return them tomorrow or Saturday,

I sure like Lot 771 -~ 4¢ to Italy, This was not a first class
letter but rather the printed circular rate of L¢, Most unusual and you
could search a lot of auction cats before you would find another (in my
opinien),

Regards,

Cordially yours,



March 29, 1957.

Mr, Emmerson C, Krug,
3008 = 13th AVO., Sou‘bh,
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Em:

As per mine of yesterday, the 28th, I am herewith returning
the Paige lots as listed in my letter. I have signed those that
you requested and macde comments on others, I returned your bid sheet
in yesterday's letter,

Ee = your reference to Lot 559, the chances are that Sam was nct
aware that this cover had a stanmnp missing at the time he wrote the
catalogue - someone probably called his attentioh to it and he threw
it out because it was not as described, I think such a course was
fair and ethical, I do not recall that I informed him a stamp was
missing but I sent for this cover in February and I may have made a
pencil memo on the cover, I did not know that the cover belonged to you,

Later j

1 looked up the slide I made on Feb, 20th and {ind my pencil nota-
tion, "Stamps missing.," I made this for photographing and no doubt
failed to erase as I generally do,

I have not no word frem P,R, re = the Paige sale and may rot re-
ceive any,

I am feeling almost normal,
Regards,

Tours etc,,



March 29, 1957.

Mr, FEmmerson C, Krug,
3008 = 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Em:

Re = yowr two covers from Mexico addressed #o "BURDECS" France,
because Mrs, John Pope collects Spain I sent her the photo of your
two covers and inquired if my guess that "Burdeos" was Spanish or
Mexican for Eordeaux,

She wrote that she could find no confirmation in anr reference
material that she had so she ealled up the Mexican Consul in St, Louis
and he assured her that my assumption was correct = that Pukdeos is a
Spanish spelling for Bordeaux - but that properly mailed should be
addréssed in the manner in which the natives spell the city. And that
Burdeos is pronounced "BOOR-DAY-0S5" with the accent on the day,

I ¥now this will be of interest to you,
Regards. -

Cordially yours,



March 29, 1957.

MI‘. C. c. Hart,
Suite 1020, 922 Walmut St.,
Kansas City 6, Mo,

Dear Mr. Hart:

Yours of the 25th received with the 5¢ 1847 off cover copy and the
stampless cover, both of which I am returning herewith,

Le - the 5¢ 1847 =~ from ilmer Stuart, As you stated, I sent you a color
slide of this copy in December 1955, Re - the slide FK 106~4 that I sent you
recently, Thie thing feoled me as 1 locked at the cower not the stamp, It came
in when I wes quite 111 and it did nect occur to me at the time that it was the
1875 rather than the 1847, The owner bought it in some sale as an 18,7 orange,
After I had returned it to him I got to thinking about it and it occurred to me
that the color was btoo umusual to be an 1847 stamp, so I had him return it to me
so that I could re-examine and photograph, The grid looks quite CLK,

Re = the stamp enclosed, Several years ago I heard that Elmey had found
an unused, with gunm 1847 orange, so I wroté to him to please let me see it, He was
quite positive it was a reai orange, so when I returned it to him I did hot dispute
his opinicn, because he did not request my opinion regarding it, I belleve it had
some gum at the time and as I recall, he inquired if he ought to remove it, I advised
him te do so as the stemp could hardly be classed as o,g. 1 think the stamp is what
the 5,U,8, lists as the Ho, 1C = HED ORANGE,; and I think it is an excellent example
of that color, Years ago this stamp is what Chase called the orange,

Re = the spot in the head = I weould not attempt to remove this as a2ny such
attempt might injure the thin paper, nor would I suggest trying to remove the blue
marks on the back., It is too bad that both are on the stamp but I de not know how
I would ge about removing them without possible injury, I suppose some of the
crooks over in Paris might be able to do so without leaving any trace,

Yes, the stampless is a nice example of the 18,2 Retaliatory Rate. PEoth
sender and recipient had to pay the gea postaye. I signed this with full explanation
on the back with name of the Cunard ship which brought it to Beston, The sender
thought the Magara was going direct to New York tut he was in error, Covers in
this class are most int8resting in my opinion, The rare items are those from the
U.S. by American mail ships = sea postage and domestic paid here and taxed a shilling
in Britain, They are rare. 34¢ rates into this country applies to distances over
300 miles, viz., 24¢ plus 10¢.

Caspary and Paige sales. Thanks very much for your comment,

Jack Dick = I haven't heard a word from him for six months or more. He cut
guite a figure for awhile,

R.P.I, forms. I will get at these after next week,



#2. m...c- C- H&I’b - mch 29’ 1957.

Mrs. Ashbrook wishes to thank you very much for the imperf. Parks.
They came thru in superb condition, Also my tharks.

With best wishes =
Cordially yours,
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EZRA D. COLE

Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

March 26th, 1957

Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P. 0. BO.X 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.
Dear Stan:
Did you ever see the enclosed? I never did.

Please send it back when you have finished with it.

Sincerely,
P =
EDC :mkl (~&zra D. Coles
Encl. s

=



8 March 30, 1957.

Mr., Emmerson C, Krug,
3008 -~ 13th Ave., South,
Birmingham, Ala,

Dear Em: l

Your Air Special with the 5¢ New York cover arrived at 10 AN, el
today, I will sign the cover as genuine because there is no evidence \?C b c!
that it is not as represented and because of its background history
which extends back meny yecars = Ex-Ueybold - Ex-Caspary, ete, The Ny' @OV ev

chances are that Caspary sold it to Seybold, If you wish to be on safe FV o
ground, why not request an exteneieon subject to approval by the P.F, = W)'

I think you are emtitled to do this, If they turn it dewn you would not | BQS(OW)
have to accept it, In the meantime I will hold it pending further word

from you, '

I also have yours of the 27th which I have earefully noted,

Re - P,R, Jack Mokesworth complained in a letter just received
that P R, will pay much higher prices at auction than if offered privately.
\. Example the Paige sale,

Yes, we sew the TV progrem and I was able to answer the question
that stumped her due to the Canary covera,

Re = the 5¢ 1847 cover previously mentioned, No further word bub th
you shall have firet option if it is sent to me. N

Re = Jessup's 90¢ 1460 off - Yes, one is 2 cluck and the other V,F, -
If I can find a duplicate photo print would you like to seg it?

I will look up Lot 264 in the Paige Sale that you wanted and which
went to P.R,

Best wishes =

Cordially yours,



EZRA D. COLE

i+ Rare Postage Stamps
NYACK . NEW YORK

Commissions . Appraisals

TELEPHONE NYACK 7-0964

March 26th, 1957

Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook,
P. 0. Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stan:
Just for the Hell of it what do you call this stamp?
As you can see I did not pay anything for it and don't care

about it but it has a better than average color and under a glass

in daylight there is a little violet in it.
(N

bincerely,

EDC:mkl Ezr { Cole.



March 30, 1957.

Mr, Ezra D, Cole,
Nyack,
N Y,

Dear Egz:
Re - the enclosed 24¢ '61, This is
a well preserved copy of the red lilac

quite different from the violet of 1261,
This is a good reference copy copy of #70.

Regards,

Y~UI"S r"tc. s




L A

& EEnield

HELEPHONE
FE. 2-60556

William O. Bilden
Rare Stamps, Coins and Covers

MEMBER

3c, 51 & 57 UNIT

WESTERN COVER SOCIETY

AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY
TRANS-MISSISSIPPI PHILATELIC SOCIETY
AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS' ASSQOCIATION

NORTHWEST STAMP DEALERS' ASSOCIATION MINNEAPOLIS 1, MINN.

200 KASOTA BUILDING

April 6, 1957

Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Xve
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

I am enclosing three covers that I would like your opinion on.
Is the 3¢ 1861 a pink in your opinion? Is the 30¢ rate on the
Confederate a genuine cover and if so is it a triple rate? The
Conferate patriotic, is it genuine and is the stamp the official
perforated variety or an unofficial perf. ? Please send® me a
bill for your expertization fee.

In your letter of Feb. 18 in reply to mine of the 5th you asked
for the location of ST-JAGO*DE-CUBA. This is the o0ld Spanish
spelling of Santiago, Cuba. Also, Thank you for sending me the
namés of several persons who I might contact in regard to infor-
mation on the British postoffices in the U.S., three covers
bearing such postmarks that I sent to you.

I apologize for the tardy reply to your letter.
With best personal wishes, I am,

Sincerely yours,



April 13, 1957.

Mr, Wm, O, Bilden,
200 Kasota Bldg.,
Minneapolis 1, Minn,

Dear Bill:

Herewith the three covers as per yours of the 6th, I have
"opinionized" each one on the back, That opinionized is a term used by
my good friend Creighton Hart out in K.C,,Mo., A great chap - Do you
do any business with him? Perhaps you do.

Re = your queries, Is the 3¢ 1861 a PINK, Note my memo on the
back of the cover, It is a very brilldant early rose and a color in my
reference collection that I have for many years called, "DEEP PINKISH ROSE,"
Perhaps a better bErmwwould be, "A brilliant Rose," Dealers down East don't
hesitate to sell this stamp as a "pink" and I got stuck with one which is not
quite as good as yours = cost (36,00, I failed to compare it side~by-side
with seasoned reference copies., It is surprising how much difference there is
between a PINK and a PIGEON BLOOD and also between a "pinkish rose" and the
PINK, As far as rarity goes, I suppose your stamp is just as scarce as the
true PINK and it is more beautiful - more brilliant - in my opinion, Also it
is well to bear in mind -« never examine a PINK in bad light = cloudy - over-
cast days, ete,

Re - the Confederate 20¢ plus 10¢, Inasmuch as this is a most unusual
combination, and rate, I made a very careful examination - employed all my
methods, data, ete., ete, The cover is genuine, in my opinion beyond any
question of a doubt, It was a wrapper with a 3 x 10¢ rate, Don't sell this
Bill unless you get a darn good price, but I doubt if you need that advice,

Re - Confed, perforated stamps, 999 out of a thousand are fakes, 1
wouldn't give a dime a dozen for them, They have been made by the thousanis
and I think anybody who would collect such crap is nuts., See my memo on the
back of your cover, I don't charge a fee for passing on such covers, It
would be worse than taking candy from children, My fees for the other two
is enclosed,

By the way, have you ever done any business with Mr, Emmerson C, Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave,, South, Birmingham, Ala,? He is a very close friend of mine,
I will be glad to recommend you to him in the highest terms, He likes 19th
covers only - to 1875,

How did you like the write-up I gave your S.M, cover in my current
Service Issue? Have you an 18¢ Hawail on cover?

With regards -
Cordially yours,



April 13) 1957.

To

Mr. "In. O. Bildm’
Minneapclis, Minn,

Fee for authentication
of C.5.A, wrapper with
10¢ 1863 Type II and 20¢ Ereen seeeecscses 5,00

3¢ 1861 PINKISH ROSE
on COver =
Warrenton, Va,

Feb. 25 (l%@ LA R AR E R R R R R P RN CO
$8.C0
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TELEPHONE
FE. 2-6055

William O. Bilden
Rare Stamps, Coins and Covers

MEMBER

3c, 51 & 57 UNIT

WESTERN COVER SOCIETY

AMERICAN PHILATELIC SOCIETY

TRANS-MISSISSIPPI PHILATELIC SOCIETY 200 KASOTA BUILDING
AMERICAN STAMP DEALERS' ASSOCIATION

NORTHWEST STAMP DEALERS’ ASSOCIATION MINNEAPOLIS 1, MINN.

April 18, 1957

Stanley B. Ashbrook
Box 31,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Enclosed is check for $8 in payment for expertization fee for covers sent. Thanks.
You mention C.C. Hart and Emerson Krug. 1 have sold the former a few things, but
have never sold anything to the latter, as 1 can reccllect. They are both after
the higher powered covers in choice condition of which very little comes my way.
Most of the meterial 1 sell is of the medium priced category and my main clientele
are state speciaslists, territorials, stampless, westerns, etc. Of course, when I
do obtain any choice material in the higher priced category I have ready sales for
any of it, but this is not my bread and butter trade in my cover business. However,
I will be glad to contact Lir. Krug and perhaps 1 may be able to send him a few items
from time to time.

Re - the Confederate 10 on Union Patrivtice. I did not think that this was the
perforate varieyy of which most are counterfeit, but 1 am not enough of a specialist
in Confederates, so I wanted to make sure. You did not mention whether you thought
this was a genuine cover- that is - whether the stamp belonged on the cover.

Re - the 20¢ plus 10¢. Could you give me a rough idea of what this cover should
retail for. This and the above cover are in a lot that I have to make an offer on

and that is why 1 wanted to be sure of their genuineness before meking an offer and

if you could give me an idea on the 307 rate it would help me in arriving at a figure.

Re - the 184 Hawaii cover. I have a customer up here who specializes in Hawaii who
recently bought & cover with either a strip of & or 6 of this stamp on used tOg?ther
with a UsS. 10 banknote, either a #187 or #1688, I believe. I believe that it is

a registered cover and is a large legal size and used sometime in the eighties, 1
believe. If you wish, I will be glad to send you his name and I am sure that he will
be glad to send it to you for your inspection. This cover was in an original find
that Sam Paige sent to me a couple of years ago. It was all Hawaii and some very
nice materizl. He wanted me to make him an offer, but it was not satisfactory. He
later broke it up and a couple of my clients up here bought out of it, although they

did not buy any of it through me.

Your writeup on the S.l. CcOverswas very good. Your thoroughness and presentation

on everythin u writeup amazes me.
} i Cordially yours,

L



April 25, 1957.

Mr, William O, B%den,
200 Kasota Bldg.,
Mimmeapolis 1, Minn,

Dear Bill:

Yours of the 16th received with check for $8,00, Thanks very
much,

I will advise my friend Krug to contact you and make a request
to send him any covers that you think might be of interest to him, If
you run across anything nice in 1869 covers, I would be much interested.

Re - the 10¢ Confed on Patriotic cover. Yes, I thought that the
stamp was used originally on the cover, and such uses are not uncormon,
Supplies of envelopes, stationery, ete.,, ete,, were captured or taken from
the dead and used in this manner, By no means uncommon,

Re = the 20¢ plus 10¢., I do not recall ever having seen a C,S,A,
cover with this combination before and inasmuch as there was no 30¢ rate
except a 3 x 10¢ such a rate would indicate a weight of over one ounce,

As you are aware, there was g 4O¢ per % ounce rate - the Trans-Mississippi.
Re - the value, Values are hard to guess these days, and especially on a
"gpecialty item" such as this, If you could locate a buyer who was seeking
rare "combinations" he would pay more than just a collector of C,S.A.

Do you know Earl Antrim out in Nampa, Idaho? Try him, If unsuccessful,
try Earl Weatherly., If I wwned the item I would price it at $175.00. You
might not get it but you might.

I sure would like to see the 18¢ Hawaii cover that you mentioned
and the owner's permission to make a photograph of it., I will greatly
appreciate any assistance you can give me,

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,



MAURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BROOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS March 31, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

It is very good news to learn that you have regained
your good health, for which all of your many friends will rejoice.

I simply cannot harmonize the statement in your letter
of March 26th that you presented in detail in your STAMP SPECIALIST
article your reasons " for bélieving that no 24¢ stamps were issued
in the steel blue color in the fall of 1861" with your statements on
page 112 of the Yellow Book: " I have in my reference collection a
single off cover copy of the 24¢ Steel Gray with a very plain post-
mark of Sept. 21, 1861, which is the earliest record I have of any 24¢
stamps in the Slate, Steel Gray, or Steel Blue classification. There
are a number of variations of these three Slate, Steel Gray and Steel
Blue colors, all of which were no doubt issued in the fall of 1861."

Whether the two examples on your covers herewith returned
have faded or changed at all from their color as issued may be perhaps
a question, but that they were ever the 1861 violet seems impossible.
Surely they are of the Slate or Steel Gray or Steel Blue group. It may
wedl be that these colors were the first printing and a few sheets put
aside to improve the color to the violet desired and then the violet
sheets piled on top of the steel gray sheets, so that the violet were
perforated and issued shortly before the steel gray blue stamps in the
fall of 1861.

As for the 4¢ Playing Cards, certainly that stamp could not
have been issued in the color "violet" of S.,U.S. No. R21. I find in the
Reference List of the BOSTON REVENUE BOOK, Revenue Stamps of the U.S.,
First Issue, 1862-1871, page 361:"No.,66. 4c. Playing Cards Slate

1"

All of these perforated on go.gg, ic, o greeni§¥ Slate
thin paper. - L e g
No.69. 4c. . Dark Gray Lilac"

The 4¢ Playing Cards was"First Printed March 19, 1863. First Delivered

to Dep't. April 11, 1863. Plate No.4 0. 170 (17x10 rows)stamps per sheet".

(Page 40). Letter from Butler & Carpenter to Department Nov. 18, 1865:
"Three years ago, when we commenced the stamp business, we had but
one mill for grinding colors. In the hurry of business at that time
confusion sometimes occurred in regard to colors; in neglecting to
clean the mill before changing the color......To prevent confusion of
color we have found it necessary to have several mills for grinding
our colors."(Page 17). Letter from Bur.Int.Rev.Commisioner to the
Contractors, July 19, 1864: "Playing Card and Propritary stamps are
now regarded as identical, and are to be used indiscriminately. When
your present stock of Playing Card stamps is exhausted, it is deemed
best to dispense with that kind of stamps." Balance reported Aug. 2,
1864,"4c.Playing Card 266,482"(Page 18) of total printed 697,170, with
additional 17,000 imperforates in the vault." (Page 40).

Re: credit 16 on 20¢ cover from N.Y. June 11, 1870,probably
you are right that there was no distinction made per AM. or BR.PKT., tho
the British single credit on incoming mail of this sort was 2 CENTS for
only U.S. internal. Credit errors are so rare at N.Y. that I assume we
may not have discovered the reason in this case, which may be because
of the British*®rench scales for Br.2x4d=16¢ ,lecaving U.S5,2x2¢ internal,

Best regards, Sincere}‘y yours, E
L)



554 1A INg> 300 ol .36 » Oé/e'.

POy

ST

neygeny
L

o e

d my

PR

v

23

MAURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BROOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS

April 2, 1957

Mr., Stanley B. Ashbrook
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stanley:

The only difference between our interpretations of
Section 34 of the Act of March 3, 1825 seems to be that you are
convinced that the one cent for the port postmaster on each out-
bound sea letter prior to the Anglo-American Postal Treaty was
charged to the P.O.Department, whereas it seems to me that at
least prior to 1839 and thereafter perhaps until 1852 on letters
sent out by transient vessels, this postage of one cent may have
been payable by the master of the ship or by its owners when the :
letters were delivered from the port P.0. on board or to the agents.

'In the case of the letter shown in your enclosed photo,
if the Boston postmaster received one cent for placing it aboard the
Cunard "Acadia" Dec. 1, 1847, that one cent must have been paid
either by a charge to the U.S.P.0.Dept.,or by the the Captain or by
the Boston Cunard Agents. The Act states: "and for every letter so
received (by the port postmaster), there shall be paid,at the time
of it reception, a postage of one cent, which shall be for the use
of the postmaster respectively receiving the same." This sounds, like
actually being paid the one cent, not charging it to the P.0.Dept.

Furthermore, the Act adds: "And the Postmaster General may make
arrangements with the postmasters in any foreign country, for the
reciprocal receipt and delivery of letters and packets through the
post office." Whether any arrangement was made when the British
subsidized the Cunard steamers whereby this one cent per letter was
to be paid to the U.S. port postmaster by the Cunard Captains or
Agents may be a matter for investigation. However, even if the one
cent was chargeable by the U,S.port postmaster to the P.0.Dept. in
the case of letters sent out by the British Contract Mail Steamers
from 1839 to 1849, it still does not necessarily follow that this
one cent was so charged in the case of letters sent out through the
U.S.P.0., by strictly transient, non-contract private vessels.

It may be noted that in the Act of March 2, 1827, Sec.2,
the method of payment o port postmaster on incoming ship letters is
quite clearly gpecified: "That the Postmaster General be authorized
to allow to eachlipostmaster one. cent:for every lettegr réceived from
any ship or vessel, and mailed by him, provided, his usual commi'ssion,
together with the allowance aforesaid, shall not exceed the sum of
two hundred dollars a year." No similar authority appears to have been
given the P.M.G. for the one cent postage payable to the port postmaster
on outbound ship letters received eithér locally.or through the mails
to be put aboard such vessel,

My correspondence with Elliott Perry has been almost ex-
clusively concerned with carrier service, having been one of those who
were impressed as editors of his manuscript on U.S.Carriers ag the
Philatelic Museum 1851-57 Unit Meeting in Philadelphia in July 1951.
At last there are prospects that his material will now be published.

I doubt that it would be very helpful to raise this one cent outbound

ghip letter problem with him at this_time., As ever,
P.S. Please turn over. Ataeerely yours’/LLL4uAh4ka~ /éi@{Lji(\__




P,S., In LAWS INSTRUCTIONS AND FORMS of 1832, FORM No.9 on
pages 78-79 shows:

"The Post Office at Annapolis, County of Anné Arundel,
State of Maryland, in account current with the Post
Office Department, from lst October, 1831, to 3lst
.December. 1831,

Dr.5 To postage of 16 ship and steam boat letters Dols.|Cts.
originally received at this office for this deilvery— 2 | 22
vr'17 By 82 shlp and steam boat letters pald for thls
quarter, as by receipts herew1th L § 93

The above entries hardly throw any llght on our problem,
but possibly some other sample FORMS elsewhere might do so,
-especially -if the port P.M. charged the PJ;0O, Dept. one cent

per outbound ship letter.



April 29, 1957.

Mr, @, C, Blake,
11 Mason St., :
Brookline 46, Mgss.

Dear Maurice:

This is quite a tardy acknowledgement of your two letters of the ﬁst
and 2nd but I am still trying to catch up with all the work that I was unable to
finish last winter, I did not think your leétters required an immediate reply.

Re = the second paragraph of your lettér of the 31lst, I never had any
intention of intimating that any 24¢ stamps were actually issued in a steel blue
color, or a slate or steel gray, but rather that these various colors as of today
were natural changelings of color, My whole article would have been meaningless
if there was any admission that stamps in any of those colors as they exist today
were actually those colors when they were issued to the publie, If my wording was
at fault and gave the wrong impression I am indeed sorry,

I note you disagree with the statement I made in my letter of March 26th
that I presented in detail my side of the story of the 24¢ 1861 Steel Blue. I be-
lieve that I did and that is an honest statement, It is anyone's privilege to dis-
agree with me and I am not s0 narrow-minded as to expect people to agree with me, I
gave my story in the "Stamp Speecialist" and those who chose to disagree with same
certainly have that privilege,

Re = the two covers with 24¢ stamps that I sent you and which you returned.

Both to Dublin from New York in the fall of 1861, One bears a New York postmark of
SEP 25, You stated in your letter, quote: "that they were ever the 1861 violet seems

gsible.” I believe that it is a fact that when some people do not wish to believe
that a certain thing is true, it is very hard for them to admit the truth, In this
casé I can prove that the two stamps on these two covers were originally VIOIET.
I note your remarks about the 4¢ Playing Card but I do mot believe any such stamps
were ever issued in any color but VIOLET, I believe all the slates and steel blues,
grays, ete,, ete,, are natural changelings of color, How can you explain the fact,
and it is a fact, that so many foreign stamps are listed in lilac and violet and so
many exist today in "slates" - "grays" - "greenish slates" etc,

I have carefully noted yours of the 2nd, Up to this writing I have never
seen a cover that I can remember where there was any evidence that the sender of the
‘letter paid the port postmaster for placing a letter on a departing ship., I can =

hardly imagine that the captain paid the one cent to the postmaster at the expense

of the Post Office Department, When I can find a bit of time I will go thru all my
P,M,G. reports from 1825 to see if I can find any refercnece to the one cent fee,

Jack Fleckenstein is personally acquainted with the present postmaster general, I in-
tend to have Jack write him a personal letter and request a clarification of the cne
cent fee., Do you suppose there is anyone in the P,0,D. at Washingbtonwilio could
furnish feets? I doubt it,

With regards = Sincerely yours,



MALURICE C. BLAKE
11 MASON STREET
BRODOKLINE 46, MASSACHUSETTS

April 26, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook,
33 North Fort Thomas Avenue,
Fort Thomas, Kentucky.

Dear Stanley:

My file shows that I wrote you on March 3lst
regarding the two covers bearing 24¢ 1861 stamps and
the 4¢ Playing Cards off cover, and returned them by
registered mail from the Brookline Branch Office
April 1, 1957, registered #302356, return receipt re-
~quested. Possibly the return card was received here,
although it is not in my file. I am writing to make
sure that you received these enclosures in proper
condition.

Regardless of the steel blue color problem, the
eight covers of late 1861 and early 1862 certainly
received generous consideration in the recent Paige
sale.

I am hoping to attend the Unit meeting in Phila-
delphia in July and trust I shall have the great plea-
sure of seeing you again there. Why don't you plan an
excursion into New England at that time?

With best regards,

Yours sincerely,

W gancee . Albee.



April 30, 1957.

Mr, M, C, Blake,
11 Mason St.,
Brookline 46, Mass.

Dear Maurice:

Your letter of the 26th arrived yesterday
(Monday) after I had mailed a letter to you, which no
doubt you have received.

I have a complete photo record of the Paige
24¢ steel blue covers in color transparencies, I made a
most careful examination of these and also made color
transparency enlargements of each stamp, I was comvinced
that this correspondence had been kept in a damp place.
Whether this cgmsed the violets and red lilacs to change
from their original colors I do not know but I wondered.
I believe there were only three main 24¢ colors in the
fall of 1861 and early 1862, viz:

(1) Bluish violet - (2) Reddish violet and
(3) Red lilac, I believe that changelings of all three
of these were represented in the Paige lot,

I haven't the slightest objection if anyone
wishes to differ with me - It is certainly their privilege
to do so - and I trust that others will grant me the same
privilege - and without critieism, By criticism such as I
was subjected to by Perry in some of his "Pat Paragraphs,"
One can differ with a person's conclusions if the latter
are honest convictions, without stooping to sarcastic wise-
cracks or deliberate attempts to belittle,

I regret that I will not be dble to get down
East this summer because our 8Son, Stan., Jr., is marrying
the end of June in Dallas, Texas, I suppose this means we
will be traveling in that direction, perhaps for several trips.
With best wishes -
Cordially yours,
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April 26, 2957,

Mr. C. E. Cummings,
817 Church St.,
Redlands, Calif,

Dear Mr, Cummings:

Herewith 1 am returning the two copies of the
One Cent 1851, which I have signed on the back and made
full notations on the ecard., If you do not purchase
these you can, if you wish, erase my notations on the
back,

I plated the Type IIIA copy for you as 12R4.
If you have a copy of my One Cent book =~ Volume One -~
you will find a chart in the Plate L chapter of the types.

Regarding the Type III copy on piece, I tried
to locate the plate position of this copy but I was un-
able to plate it as this copy is so dewvoid of plating
marks I found its identification impossible,

Many thanks for your check for $10,00 but be-
cause you overpaid I am refunding $4.00 herewith,

With kindest regards -

Sincerely yours,




THE B. & R. GENERAL STORES, Inc.

22' o 37"‘ st-' No w.
CANTON 9, OHIO

OPERATING THE FOLLOWING RETAIL STORES

BRUCE’S BRUCE'’S
8 N. MAIN ST. 130 S. PARK
NILES, OHIO WARREN, OHIO

April 14, 1957

Stanley B. Ashbrook:
P. 0. Box 31

33 N. Ft. Thomas Ave.
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

I purchased the enclosed patriotic cover today from Joe Rasdale,
who informed me that this cover was from sStarK'!s collection of
patriotic covers and is a true "pink" which was certified by
you some time ago, but never signed on the back. He suggested
that I write you for certification and signature. If this

cover does not meet with your approval I do have the privilege
of returning it to him for credit.

I am also enclosing another cover bearing a 3¢ 161, purchased
from a N. Y, C., dealer some years ago and also represented as
a 3¢ pink, but which has never been submitted for certification.

Please bill me for whatever your charges are.

Mr. TLaGanke of Cleveland, Ohio told me that you ha@ been ill,
and I do hope that this letter finds you feeling better and

much improved.
Very truly,yours,

/&;V‘L-g M’L&—/
Robert H. Erlénger
221 - 37th Std4 N.VW.
RHE:Te Canton 9, Ohio




RECEIPT FOR CERTIFIED MAIL—15¢

SENT TO

M (a)ber(‘ H E\r)anqe | 2reg®

STREET AND NO.

221 31[% of MW.AQ
@ANTO/\] @)Ohtg(

If you want a return recelpt, check which | If you want ge-

7¢ shows 31¢ Shows to whom, | stricted deliw’
to whom when, and address ery, check her
and when where delivered

delivered 20¢ fee

POD Form 3800  Replaces previous editions of
July 1955 this form which MAY be used,




Stick postage stamps to your letter to pay:

15-cent certified mail fee

First-class or airmail postage

Either return receipt fee (optional)

Restricted delivery fee (optional)

Special-delivery fee (optional)
If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub
on the address side of the letter, leaving the receipt attached,
and present the letter to a postal employee.

. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the

gummed stub on the address side of the letter, detach and
retain the receipt, and mail the letter.

If you want a return receipt, write the certified-mail number
and your name and address on a return receipt card and at-
tach it to the back of the letter.

Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry.

X U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  16—71547-2




Apr:L'L 19’ 1957.

Mr. Robert H, Erlanger,
221 = 37th St., NJW,,
Canton 9, Ohio,

Dear Mr, Erlanger:

Herewith the two 3¢ 1861 covers as per yours of the l4th,
The stamp on the Patriotic cover is a FINK though it has faded to a
certain extent, The use was undoubtedly Sept., 20, 1861, I signed
this on the back for you.

The stamp on the other cover of Burlington, Vt. Feb, 21, 1862
is not the PINK but rather what I call a dark or deep pinkish rose,
Years ago we call such stamps "near pinks." I suggest you lay these
two side~by=-side and you will note that the one is more PINK than rose,
whereas the other is more rose than pink,

For the authentication I am only charging you a fee of $3.25

I had an attack of pneumonia and then one of the shingles tut
my illness was grossly exaggerated in the philatelic press, I do thank
you for your interest.

With regards =

Sincerely yours,
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April 25, 1957.

My, R, H, Erlanger,
221 - 37th St. cht,
Canton 9, Ohio.

Dear Mr. Erlanger:

Just a2 line to thank you very kindly
for yours of the 22nd and check for $3.25.

Sincerely yowrs,
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* PHONE 295
Earl H. : A o
R. J. Engle, Jr. | 5 April 27, 1957

Manager

Mr. S. B. Ashbrook
33 N. Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

Before entering into the theme of this letter let me say that
I hope you have recovered from your recent illness, and that
everything is back to normal.

Now let me say that two rather prominent collector-students

of U. S. postage stamps have advised me to write you on the
matter I am about to disclose. I have wdited until today,
however, because further verification of my findings was
necessary. As I have found the necessary proof I stand on
firm ground, and what I have to say is real. However, I do
need people like yourself to verify my findings and to express
their own opinions before making whatever it is I've found
public. Here goes.

I have found a characteristic on the 10¢ TAG variety of 1861;
while I have seén but perhaps a dozen of this variety--they
all have the same characteristic markings, and they do not
appear on the normal variety, as printed from plate 15.
Following, in brief form, are the locations of said markings:

(a) - Southward doubling of the shading lines located
at the ornamental balls in the lower left and right
corners of the design.

(b) - Southward doubling across the bottom of the
design, appearing intermittently.

(¢) - Southward doubling of the ornamentation at
the lower left corner.

While the above are a sesult of one, single operation, I
have broken it into three parts primarily because, while
(a) may show, ¥b) may not, etc. Early printings from
plate 26 will show the consistency very clearly; later
impressions, however, tend to blur somewhat and do not
necessarily show the doubling as well.

(over, please)



Page &
Mr. S. B, Ashbrook
4/ /57

The southward doubling of the shading lines of the ornamental
balls can be noticed more easily, as a rule, than the other
doubling. To most collectors, this particular portion may
appear as "ink smears," or what have you. Too; I would like
to say that the characteristics have undoubtedly been obsefved
before and undoubtedly accepted as a double transfer by the
observer or observers. While the characteristic appears to

be a double transfer I can safely state that it is no such
thing; indeed, if it is anything, it is a "double relief,"
which woulé be unique in United States philately.

My last paragraph may put me out on the proverbial l1imb.

' I'm willing to stay there; too, at least wmtil someone comes
‘along and convinces me of something different. I shall not

go into my theory as to what happened——and why--but I do have
‘one. &5 stated before, I would like to know your opinion, too,
so that accurate reasoning may be brought to the surface
before making this issue public. It'm doing everything I am
capable of doing to find out sbout this remarkable consistency,
but to do the job right I need helv from other pgople. I do
not have thefieans at my disposal to do all of the buying that
would prove so useful.

If it is not asking too much I would appreciate it if you
would check over some of the TAG varieties, so that you
can draw a conclusion from yocur observations. I cannot
over-emphasize this as I feel it is imperative that the
item be checked and re-checked by.as many students as
possible, 'I hope you agree.

May I hear from you scon?

Thank you and kindest regards.

ereT
EnghajggL kJ

Box
Lowell, Michigam
(APS #34677 BIA #3981)
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April 30, 1957,

Mr, R, J. Engle, Jr.,
Box 8,
Lowell, Mich,

Dear Mr, Engle:

This will acknowledge yours of the 27th, and in reply, permit
me to state that I am by no means a serious student of the 10¢ 1861,
Type II, or any of the plate varieties of this stapp, therefore, it is
a question if I could be of very much help to you,

Naturally I have long been famillar with the TAG variety of the
10¢ but never considered it of sufficient interest to warrant a great
deal of thought and study. I merely have considered it a damage that
occurred to one of the reliefs on the transfer roll, Have you ever seen
any large blocks of stamps, or plate proofs, in order to get some iLine
on the particular relief? I would question if a great deal could be
learned from a study of single copies,

If I can assist you I will be glad to do so, but I wonder,

Sincerely yours,



lIARMER ROOKE

& CO.ine.

GORDON HARMER CABLE ADDRESS

PRESIDENT P H l L A T E L I C BBBBBB ORS.NEW YORK
—— AUCTIONEERS —

TELEPHONE

A:;::::is 560 H//'A AVenUe JUDSON 2-0164
NEW YORK 36.N.Y.

May 1, 1957

Mr, Stanley Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Thank your for your two letters of April 12
and 22, which I was glad to receive. Would you
kindly expertize the enclosed item and return
it to me with your charges. I would appreciate
knowing the exact shade of the 3¢ stamps and of
course whether the cover is genuine in all re-

spects, ,
i S e
Yours very truly,

HARMER/()ROOKE & C0., INC.,

GRH:s
encl.



May 6, 1957.

Mr. Gordon Harmer,
% Harmer, Rooke & Co.,
560 Fifth Avev,
New York 36, N,.Y.

Dear Gordon:

Herewith the 1861 cever to Switzerland as per yours of the lst.
I am pleased to report that the cover is genuine in every way and that
the three 3¢ 1861 stamps are the S,U.8, pink, In fact, I laid them side~
by-~side for direct comparison with my No, 1 reference copy and the match
was perfect,

The rate was - 21¢ to Switzerland = per % oz. - 7% grammes -
by French ? o The transit - by British Packet « Cunard Line from Boston
Oct, 2, 1861 to Liverpool, thence thru Calais, to France and by French mail
to Switzerland, The"gS" in the New York pmk is the U, S, credit to the
French = thus the U, ‘&, portion of the 21¢ rate was 3¢, ;

My records show that a Cunard ship sailed from Boston on Wednesday
Oct 2 1861, thus this departure from New York the day before, Oct 1 as per
the N,Y, marking,

I authenticated the cover on the back and there is no fee, Do not
hesitate to send any items to me that bother you in any way that are in my
field,

With every good wish -

Cordially yours,



April 22’ 19570

Mr, Gordon Harmer,
% Scott Publications, Inc.,
461 Eighth Ave.,
New York 1, N,Y,.
Dear Gordon:
Re - the
5¢ New York
The S. U. S. states on page 26 = "Also reported
useéd fx;om“Jersg; City, Nod."
Herewith, with my compliments for your

files, a photo print with memo on reverse,
I sify this as "mailed at Jersey City,
N, J," rathef then msed from that office,
With regards -
Bincerely yours,
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April 27, 1957,

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Re - the enclosed cover,

First - this was from WAY'S STATION,Ga, on Oct, 21 to Varnell's
Station, Ga.

Second - Way's Station was a post office in 1859 in Bryan County, Ga.
Savannah, Ga. is in Chatham County, Ga. and Bryan Co. adjoins Chatham on the West,
Apparently Way's Station was only a very short distance west of Savannah,.

Third - Varnell's Station was a post office in 1859, located in
Whitfield County, which is in the extreme N,W. section of Georgia, Dalton is the
County Seat.

Fourth - The envelope is routed "Via Dalton."

Fifth -« in pen in upper right is "Paid 5."

Sixth - The two types — oval "PAID 5" and "PAID 10 were surely applied at

Savannah and this is apparently confirmed by the small Savannah, Ga. "Central mark"
in upper left.

Seventh - It is my opinion that this is not a P,M,Provisional but rather
a "handstamped PAID." Apparently the letter was mailed at Way's Station, (Wm. J. Way
was the postmaster), where the pen "Paid 5" was applied, also the manuscrip postmark,
but was later taken into Savannah and remailed there and handstamped first as "Paid 10" -
which was pen-crossed out, and restamped Paid 5 over another "Paid 10" indicated it
was a genuine use regardless of whether it was a "Provisional" or a "handstamped PAID,"
Personally I do not think it makes a whole lot of difference., It is a very interesting
cover and I doubt if anyone could prove it was actually a Provisional, Diekz does not
list the Savannah Provisional on buff, nor did he list a 10¢ value., As handstamped
PAIDS, he did list both the Oval 5 and Oval 10,

Signed - Stanley B. Ashbrook
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Jark . Molesmnrth
& PLila{elic Dealer ancl Broker

102 Bearon Street » .
Boston 16, Muassachusetts, C.0.N.3.
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April 3, 1957
Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P.0. Box 3i
33 No. Ft. Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan,

Many thanks for your assistance on the I¢ 1857 pair. | am happy
that your examination indicated it is uncancelled. Enclosed is my
check for $5 to cover your fee.

| was quite interested in your comments with respect to the 20¢

green cover with "Salisbury" postmark. | wondered about that item when
| first examined it, but based on my knowledge and experience could see
no firm foundation for doubting it, even though the date did appear a
bit too early to make good sense. Such is, in essence, what | wrote
To Morris Everett when he asked me my opinion on the cover prior to my
buying it for him in the Fox sale. |[n fact,in @ conversation we had
over the phone it was my understanding that he decided it was a cover
that would always be open to some questions, so he would not pay much

. more for it than he would for @ nice 20¢ Green, which was the situation
on the price paid. Quite probably Fox would be willing To make a refund
on~ it if it does fturn out to be bad, though such would not be in accor-
dance with the terms of sale under which it was purchased, as they make
no provision for such returns at this late date. Such is one of the
risks of buying at auction, of course, as we have previously discussed.
Everett is such a piker that he would really scream like a stuck pig
if he did not get his money back on an item of this natue, though I
must admit that in view of his persistent reluctance to pay anything
like a fair price of items on which he bids, | would gain a certain
amount of vicarious pleasure out of seeing him squirm. | don'ft know
why he didn't send the cover along to you immediately affer it was
purchased, as | had previously mentioned your name in connection with
the cover before he bought it. Probably, he would have been too cheap
to have paid your fee on it! Enclosed is a carbon of the letter which
| have written him ftoday in answer to one he recently wrote me about
The item.

Enclosed is a rather interesting Confederate Provisional cover
on which | would appreciate your comments. Though The "Paid" markings
are those used by '"Savannah, Georgia," iT appears as if the item was
used from '"Way Station, Georgia,'" as it shows no evidence of being
forwarded. There also is no Savannah postmark, so | shall be quite
interested in your comments on this rather interesting item.

With best regards,

-~

P |

Jac . Molesworth,

JEM: fc
Encl.
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April 8, 1957.

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass,

Dear Jack:
Re - the enclosed cover as per yours of the 3rd,

First - this was from WAY'S STATION, GA., on Oct, 21 to Varnell's
Station, @s. (Suvely 15¢1)

Second - Way's Station was a post office in 1859 in Bryan County, Ca.
Savannah, Ga, is in Chatham County, Ga., and Bryan Co, adjoins Chatham on the
west, Apparently Way's Station was only a short distance west of Savannah,

 Third - Varnell's Station was a post office in 1859, located in Whitfield
County which is in the extreme N,W, section of Georgla, Dalton is the County Seat.

Fourth - The envelope is routed "Via Dalton."
Fifth - in pen in upper right is "Paid 5."

Sixth = The two types = oval "Paid 5" and "Paid 10" were surely applied
at Savannah and this is apparently confirmed by the small Savannah, Ga, "Control
mark" in upper left,

Seventh - It is my opinion that this is not a P,M.Provisional, but rather
a handstamped PAID, Apparently the letter was mailed at Way's Station, (Wm. J. Way
wag the postmaster), where the pen "Paid 5" was applied, also the manuscript post-
merk, but was later taken into Savannah and remailed there and handstamped first
as "Paid 10" - which was pencrossed-out, and restamped "Paid 5" over another "Paid 10."

This seems the most plausible explanation to me though I must admit that
this envelope may have been purch:sged at Savennsh as a Provisional at 5¢, and the
envelope later mailed at Way's Station with the postmaster there recognizing that
the sender had paid 5¢ for it rather than 10¢, I also recopnize the fact that this
may have been prepared originally as a Provisional at Savannah with the two strikes .
of the "Paid 10" but due to the scarcity of envelopes and perhaps more of a demand
for the 5¢, it was changed to a 5¢ before it was sold,

I suppose the "control mark" indicated it was a genuine use regardless of
whether it was a "Provisional" or a "handstamped Paid", Perscnally, I do not think
it makes a whole lot of difference., It is & very interesting cover and I doubt if
anyone could prove it was actually a Provisional, Déetz does not list the Savannah
Provisional on buff, nor did he list a 10¢ value, As béndstamped PAIDS, he did
list both the Oval 5 and Oval 10, :

Sincerely yours,



April 22, 1957.

Dear Mac:

Here is a photo print of an interesting
cover that was submitted to me for examination,
I thought you might care to dope it ocut, »

If you think Larry weuld like to see it,
okay, but please return the print to me at yowr
convenience. ‘

Regards.

Cordially yours,
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April 25th, 1957,

Mr, Stanley B, Ashbrook
33 North Fort Thomas Ave,,
Fort Thomas, Ky,

Dear Stan:

This photo is indeed 1nterest1ng, - being the kind of a cover T
always enjoy "analyzing"! =

is of course a Post-
ster there first

I think its story
master's Provisional c
stamped it PAID 10, :
8. He thereupon s

course that the

set - 'a '"‘§ppé§rs which indi-

21 ozeﬁgeﬁémro
pre ;“_Lﬁo usage,

£l e %Jﬁx ~ 0 51
Then, the '&,.“_f‘g it ify his pocket whe : Qt to Ways Station,
Ga., and he decided 19 use’ rom/there, ;The. Savannah markings were ig-
nored by the local) postmaste: "'w tle Flect ifgﬂiadditional 5¢
from the citizen, wrote "Paid\ "c0 nd' gl so Ways Station, Geo.,
Oct, 21, In other ‘W elope became

I am returning bhe’) .0 “her ,;f' ,o%i&é“‘e to have a print if
you can spare it, 3 i-not Shenfield, as I don't
think he would be particul

MacB/HK
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April 27, 1957,

Mr, Van Dyk MacBride,
Thl, Broad St
Newark 2, N.Jd,

Dear Mac:

I am in receipt of yours of the 25th,
with retwrn of the photo print,

Thinking that you might be interested in
the report that I made on this cover, 1 am enclosing
a copy together with the photo print, If you think
Larry would be interested, send hinm copies of owr
correspondences

With regards -

Cordially yours,



May 9, 1957.

Mr, Van Dyk MacBride,
T4k Broad 3t.,
Newark 2, N.J,

Dear Hac:

Thanks very much for yours of the 29th re-
garding the "Ways Station" cover, I have been so busy
with a big accumulation of mail that I have laid your
letter aside for the present, ILater I will study it
carefully and write you.

With regazjds o
Cordially yours,

PeSe=~=Needless to state, I will Le delighted to see the

book that you senl Crigler, I will take good care of it
when it comes in - read it - and send it to larry, If I
would like to obtain a copy cre they diffieult to obtain?

Se



Mr, Van Dyk MacBride,
T4l Broad St,.,
Newark 2, NeJde

Dear Mac:

Now for yqars of the 29th and your remarks on the "Ways Station cover,"
I have read your letter very carefully but see no reason to change my original
analysis, I do not think the solution that you suggest is very convinecing,
However, I want you to know that I respect your opinion and suggest we let it
go at that.

After all that control mark was merely a handstamp and could have been
applied to any Bandstamped piece of mail, I would hate to think that such
flimsy evidence would be proof peeitive of a "P,M,Provisional,"

I suppose your theory is that someone bought this envelope at the
Savannah P,0, but did not use it there but mailed it at "Ways Station" and paid
that office 5¢, If that is your theory I trust you will not hold it against me
if I state I am not in agreement,

By the way@ under date of the 7th, you wrote Crigler you were sending
him a book which plecase forward to me when he had finished reading it. I have
never received it,

With best wishes -

Cerdially yours,



May 24, 1957.

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon St.,
Boston 16, Mass.

Dear Jack:

Re - the "Ways Station" cover as per mine
to you of April &th last., I sent MacBride a copy
of the analysis that I furnished you, headed -
"To Whom it may concerh." I am enclosing Mac's
letter in reply herewith,

Please return.
Regards =

Yours eteo’
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744 BROAD STREET

NEWARK 2, NEw JERSEY
April 29th, 1957,

lr, Stanley B, Ashbrook,
33 No, Fort Thomas Ave.,
Fort Thomas, Ky,

Dear Stan:

Thanks for yours of the 27th with the print of that Savannah-Ways Station,
Ga, cover, and a copy of your comments thereon,

I am sorry to say that I disagree considerably with your "Seventh" para-
graph therein, as I think you have the cart-before the horse! This cover definitely
originated at the Savannah post offiee el :N§5"a oval Paid markings were hand-
stamped in advance of usage, and the\characteristick  ‘:‘ e or 1ozenge control mark
was likewise applied, The lab¥ér was uséd: “toi >
when it did not appear it meé

)

applied at the time the le ?

way}

j /

I have seemzsﬂﬂ/;'fm Dles  Sevet i /That 1's, a citizen took one or
more of his envelopes on|] e have : i markings impressed at
his home post office, an »t, home when he was on a
trip, Evidently in such \@&s t the Paid markings
would be recognized only at. - DOBIN
didn't give a darn, Wherever elsé; he,
lar rates and that postmaster® ¢
it, and put it in the mails,\}
interesting fact that it had :
fice, I think the ink mark on the.s

nize the previous markings, and collected hie

This order of usage is further clearly indicated by the lack of a Savannah,
Ga, town postmark, which surely would have been applied if it had ever been mailed there,
The color of the envelope is of no importance, as the Confederate postmasters would put
their handstamps om any kind of stationery which the local citizens brought in, so long
as t id the postage, I hope you will agree with my findings on this, and if so
that you will change your descriptive memo on it,

My best!

barss ot

MacB/HK
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May 6, 1957.

Mr, Jack E, Molesworth,
102 Beacon Stu:
BOston 16‘ Phss,

- Dear Jack:

Herewith the "Ocean Mail" cover of New York, Dec, 20, 1858
to San Franeisco and Forwarded to Sacramento,

Jack, I do not think there is one chance in a thousand that
this "bisect" is genuine, in fact, most any amateur could easily
make a thing like this,

San Francisco stamped this "Forwarded" and "3", In other
words, 3¢ due, Had this arrived back at the 8.F, P,0, with this piece
of a 12¢ stamp I doubt if that office would have pen-marked it as
"Paid" and in addition, would have applied the "3" rate stamp.

I regret that I cannot tell much about the piece of the 12¢
stamp as it is so badly perfed and damaged but it has the appearance
of a % te 3 stamp and no stamps from that plate were issued prior
to 1 ) .

No fee >

With regards =

Sincerecly yours,



May 8, 1957,

Mr, Millard H. Meck,
3930 Red Bud Ave.,
Cineinnati 29, Ohio.

Dear Millard:

Herewith the 10¢ 1869 cover as per yours
of the 6th, Your analysis is undoubtedly correct,
especially the return trip to Washington in
official papers from the U,S,Consult at Aspinwall
N,G, Thus the Washington pmk and the "Forwarded."
Apparently the letter was held for some time at
Aspinwall before being sent back to Washington.

I have signed it on the back for you and
there is no fee,

In the early part of 1870 (and no doubt later)
the New York P.0., (Foreign Division) used an ink that
was distinctly grayish or gray. Note the two strikes
and the cancel on the 10¢ stamp - not black but gray.

With regards =
Cordially yours,



MILLARD H. MACK, C.L.U. sPECIAL AGENT

THE NORTHWESTERN
MUTUAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY

2133 LURAY AVENUE AT EDEN PARK ®  CINCINNATI 6, OHIO S S A REE
Telephones: Woodburn 1-1820 - Avon 1-4061 :

ROE WALKER, C.L.U. * General Agent

%%22@

safeguarding tomorrow

May 6, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
PO Box 3!

22 North Ft. Thomas Avenue
Ft. Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Ashbrook:

I am enclosing a 10¢ 1869 cover for your
authentication.

Apparently it started in New York and was
sent to Aspenwall (Colon) then returned to
Washington in the Dlplomatlc Pouch and forwarded
back to New York. If it is okay I would appreciate
your signing it on the back as such.

Let me know%é\:fl owe you and I will remit
immediately. Many thanks.

Cordially yours,

N

AWl oz £
Millard H. Mack

MHM/vel
Enc.

X/WW

WM’Z’QZ% .
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3930 Red Bud Ave.
Cincinnati, Ohio

Friday
Dear Mr, Ashbrook:

Many thanks for forwarding the photographs of the
front and the back of the 90¢ 1869 cover,

This afternoon I went to the SPA show in Dayton
and pilcked up the enclosed four covers from Rasdale, I
thought they were especlally attractive and would be good
additions to my "4¢ Partial Rate to France - 1870 - 1874"
collection,

Would you be kind enough to sign each one on the
back 1f 1t 1s okay and also could you give me a fairly
detalled account of each one? The cover franked with the
10¢ 1869 I assume is a double rate with a 2¢ overpayment,
The cover rranked with the 3¢ Banknotes and marked " Paid
by Drexel etc." I assume is a single weight letter with a
2¢ overpayment, The cover from Philadelphia to Paris sort
of baffles me because the 10 decimes due marking would
indicate an 8¢ partial rate, Why the 6¢g? Also the cover
franked with the 14 and 3¢ Banknote baffles me because
of the 10 decimes due. Thlis seems to me to indicate an
partial rate, But why only 4¢? Perhaps the short paid
marking on the back of the cover is the answer,

I hope I am not bothering you with what mgght seem
to be easy questions with logical answers but the answers
to me seem Just as hard as knocking in a forty foot putt
on the golf green! Thanks for all your help and again
many thanks for the plotures of the 904 1869 cover.

Cordially,

. 7 1 . b ( ‘~;) )/ 4 -//.
AL 2k /{/«uvu/ w‘tcf«/‘* T / Lé((&f@c’ ' //(/ @ CR__

d’lb{l V!(’Lé/é&’ /4!’1’1/2



May 8, 1957.

Mr, Millard H, Mack,
3930 Red Bud Ave.,
Cineinnati 29, Ohio,

Dear Millard:

Re =~ yours of the 2nd, Thanks for the advice regarding
Henderson Peebles, I had not heard that he has passed away., In fact,
I have not had any word from him since Emmett was taken,

I gincerely apologize for the delay in returning the enclosed
four (4) eovers which you obtained from Joe Rasdale at Dayton, This is
quite a nice little lot, The following are some corments -

1) 10¢ 1869 cover - This was from New York on Feb, £-70 thru
London Feb, 21=70 (13 days = slow) = I think this was intended to go by
direct mail to France (10¢) but was sent via England, hence over-paid by
6¢., Had it been # oz, or less the French due would have been "5" decimes.
The "10" decimes due indicates it was over % but not over % oz = or rather
over 74 grammes but not over 15 grammes,

2) 4¢ Pay = 3¢ + 1¢ Bank -~ from New York Mgy ? 1870 - to Paris, routed
"Stmr Deutschland." Here is a similar item to the above ~ correct 4¢ payment -
with 10 decimes due - indicating weight in France of over 7% grammes, On the
back 1s the New York "SHORT PAID," I have noted this on a number of covers to
France of this peréod. As you will reecall, a letter at this time -~ May 1870 -
could be prepaid to French destination, This "SHORT PAID" undoubtedly meant
that the letter was not fully paid,

3) 6¢ Paid from Ober Ohio, I think this was a 4¢ with overpay of
2¢, and weighing not over 75 grammes, hence the "5" decl es due. This was in
November 16872, Drexel Harges & Co, was an American Bank in Paris, and I judge
the PAID by them indicated that they had paid the 5 decimes as this letter was
addressed care of that bank,

6¢ from Philadelphia = June 12, 1872 - I think this is also a 4¢ rate
with 2¢ overpay -~ a letter that .eighed over 74 grammes,

We do find many odd rates to France in the early eighteen seventies and
there were several or more reasons - the principal one was a prevalent misunder
standing on the part of the public as to what was the proper rate, or rates in
the absénce of a postal treaty and in many cases, not the stamps of proper values
to pay certain rates, hence the overpays,

I have signed each cover on the back and am charging you a fee of 34,00,

With regards -
Cordially yours,



April 11, 1957,

My, Elliott Perry,
: Bax 333,
Westfield, N.J.

Elliott:
- Yours of the 6th received,

It sure looks like a lot of the last Caspary went thru the roof,
I wonder what your old pal H,C,N, would think of such prices? Times
sure do change and I guess you and I have been fortunate in living long
enough to witness such remarkable happenings, We are a sort of link
between the old-timers and the present day enthusiasts, for example
Worbhimton, Luff, Morgenthau, ete. with 19571

I was pleased to learn that Arthur Hall prepared such a fine article
on the 24¢, 30¢ and 90¢, I will look forward to it with plecasure, I only
wish that I could abtend the Show,

I have often wondered about the 24¢ plate, The imprint tends to
confirm that it was made in 1857 as Carpenter stated, Why didn't they use it?
I wonder if the answer will ever be fortheoming?

' I have carefully noted your remarks about the 3 relief rolls. Just
think of the years that Chase has poured over the 3¢ 1851 plating, He should
know every angle, back and forth, and sideways, As for me, I seldom do any
One Cent plating any more, and I am consequently a bit rusty., Years ago I
never dreamed I would ever reach such a condit.ion.

By the way Elliott, I was always intrigued by the 4¢ Compound. Jmt
imagine how novel to put two "stamps" on one envelope to make a L¢ rate, In
all the years I was never able to find a use in December of 1860, the best data
I had was the article published in the New York Herald that the 4¢ envelope would
be published in a feW days., Well at long last I located a Compound used at
New York on Dec, 13, 1860, Just imaginel!! I doubt if an earlier use will
ever show up,

With best wishes =

Yours ete.,




33

; i

April 12, 195% |4 ;T*) ‘

Referring to a question about British Transit which was under
discussion, certain P.0. Dept. records seem to be pertinent. They
show that in the early 1860s Prussian Closed Mail was being carried
by the Bremen (North German LLoyd), Hamburg, Cunard and two other
lines, and at the same period the same steamship lines were carry-
ing other mails to Great Britain, France and Belgium.

These particular records do not show whether the P/C/M was put
off and taken on at an English port, or at Qstend or other port in
Belgium, or how the Belgian mail was put off or taken on. I suppose
records of sailings will probably show the ports at which the ships
stopped.

Reply at your convenience if any reply is worthwhile.

20,



April 15, 1957 i, \ )
Stan: \ A4

Your good letter of the llth came this morning. Often of
late I realize that the passing years have put me in the class of
old timers in philately, at least in the United States. So many
of the important people whom I have known have passed away. To
those you mention too many others could be added - Emerson, Knapp,
Steve Brown, Ackerman, Alvin Good, Sprague, Arthur Owen, and only
last week Theodore Steinway whom I had known for forty years. Also
Alfred Lichtenstein and Caspary who I knew about as long.

The 4c compound envelope has always intrigued me too altho few
entires have passed thru my hands and my ref. material contains
one unused cut square. I congratulate you on getting the Dec. 13
use in 1860, which I agree is probably the earliestvextant. I have
always wondered why so few cities had a supply. Very few Balti-
moresS, no Philadelphias and the only Boston is one Maurice Blake
saw, or believes he saw, and which cannot be found. It is easy
to understand why only ore Chicago has been found.

The 6¢ star die has also intrigued me. I never had one but did
find a used cut-to-shape copy with New York postmark-cancellation.
The owner would not part with it. I reckon that whether many or
few were ordered the number actually purchased and used was small.
Only one used entire seems to be known.

24¢ plate; altho the Carpenter letter seems to say that plate
was one of those made in 1857, perhaps it was not exactly accurate,
and the plate was actually made later when the demand for higher
value stamps became more acute. However, I do not regard this
supposition as a satisfactory explanation. It could rate as some-
thing which would be "important if true" (accent &n the "if.m)

Sometimes one can get so close to an object that perspective
is lost. When I was in Jackson Park Hospital in Chicago in Nov-
Bec. 1945 Doc Hennan came in to see me everymorning and after the
operation I began work on his Dominican Republic collection there -
four volumes of the early issues as I recall. Charlie Phillips
had done a lot of work on Dom Rep and came within a hair of finding
the right answer to some of the problems. With much the same ma-
terial I found what he had missed.

When my 1857-60 articles for liekeel's were being prepared in
1918-1920 the guide relief data was under my nose, yet the disco- .
very was not made until twenty years later. Every school-boy knew
that 5x2 is ten and 2x5 is ten, yet it did not occur to me or to
anyone else that there was a definite reason for using three re-
liefs instead of two, and six reliefs instead of five, that is,
for using one more relief than apparently was needed.

That is why when Jghn and I think we have found a correct solu-
tion we are apt to wonder if there isn't a better one we have

overlooked. Despite the thousands of 10¢ Jeffs that w.
ere examined

carefully here around 1931, within a year facts have been uncovered
whfcg wele missed before. We Just digﬁ't properly understand or

evaluate the data that was under our noses.
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Cyril d.P. i1s preparing a bibliography of the PL&R and has

asked me to inquire if you have any duplicates, or can reveal the
source yours came from and which might have some he needs. I do
not have the 1855 edition and he has no data on it. I understood
the 1863 edition which you have was privately printed, which would
agree with the statement in the 1866 edition that it (1868) was
the first since 1859.

This does not agree Wlth Cyril's data on the 186 edition, viz.
Mw;kevisioﬁ of the lams relatlng to the Post Offlce Department.
The numerals in brackets signify the sections of the present laws
on the same subjects as found in the compilation of the laws issued
by the departmemt in 1852. Prepared by the Post O0ffice Department
for the committee on the Post 0ffice and Post Roads. Explanabory

notes are appened to the bill. Washington: Government Printing

office." 94 pp. %63

Obviously this particular edition was not privately printed.
At your convenience will you kindly advise me or him if your
edition of 1863 contains the same foreword.
E.P.



April 20, 1957.

Ml:‘. Elliott Perry,

Box 333,
Westfield, N.J,

Blliott:

Thanks for yours of the 12th re - carriafie of mail to Europe in the
early 1860's,

The P,M,G, reports of the period show the various Lines which the Depart-
ment sent mail atqU,8, expense = thus "Amer. Pkt," Such Lines, as I recall, carriéd
mail for the gea postage. Of course, Cunard was always "Br, Fkt."

Mail by "P.C.,M," to Prussia carried a credit to Prussia of "7¢," and, of
course, was sent via England in sealed bags which were not opened until they reached
"Aachen," (as you know), On payments of 30¢ per % ounce our credit to Prussia left us
with 23¢.and out of this we retained our internal and paid Britain a bulk weight charge =
All sea carriage was at U, S, expense and the bags were carried to England by the next
ship sailing with which the U, S, had a contract, Thus we see "BR PKT" and "AM PKT" in
the N,Y, exchange postmarks.

I had quite a write-up several years ago in one of my "Service Issues" on
the "P,C,M," = Would you like to see a copy?

It is my understanding that all "P,C.M," bags were put off at English ports
so that they could be weighed and forwarded by British handling to Ostend., I think all
such arrangements were provided for in the Prussian treaty,

Another point = the rate at first was 30¢ per # oz, = paid or unpaid, Leter
in the early sixties it was changed to 28¢ paid, 30¢ unpaid., On paid the "7" credit re-
mained - and likewise on unpaid the debit was "23," An interesting rate was to Norway -
L6¢ per % oz, by P,C,M, - On such our total credit to Prussia was 23¢, Thus our share
was the same as the credit - 23 - 23,

Another point < the "Aachen" marking = in the middle fifties -~ it was cir-
cular (red) then the rectangle (red) was adopted along about 1857 (memory?) - It re-
mained in red (always) until along about 1862 or 1863 (memory) when it was changed to .
blue and red was not used thereafter, I remember a cover in the Waterhouse sale =
several years agoe with a 24¢ 1860 tied by a blue Aachen (rectangle) = the joker was
that this marking in blue was never used durEg the life of the 24¢ stamp,

Yours of the 15th and your mention of those who have passed on to non-
philatelic realms, We both could add a great many to the list, Severn, Bill West,
Luff, Clark, Chambers, Gross, Fennel, Kennett, Hind, Bartels, Newbury, Admiral Harris,
and Oh so many more, And recently Max Johl and Steimway, However, several of the rats
are still around and I suppose will outlive us both, I refer especially to Colson,
Rich and Korwiser,

Your remarks re - the "Compound" ecarefully mted., I believe it was Bartels



#2, Mr, Elliott Perry - April 20, 1957.

who was authority for the statement a Compound was known used from Boston = See an
article by him in "Stamps" Vol, 28 - p.23, Marcus White wrote me in 1943 that he

had heard of a Compound used from Boston, It was one that had been sent there for
reply. He did not know where it was at that time, Because Boston uses are practically
non-existent, I wonder if that office ever had a supply? I have noreecord of a use

at Philadelphia or Washington, I believe only two are known from Baltimore., Larry
Mason owned one, I have a record of the Chicago use, Another that is not known is a
use of one at West Point, N,Y, = I can supply a photo if you would like same (provided
I can find a print),

Re - copies of the P.L, & R, Tell your friend I haven't had a duplicate
copy for quite a long time and this in spite of the fact I send out want lists of P,O,
met erial every once in awhile to second=hand book dealers - P,M,C, reports - special
reports - lists of foreign rates - lists of P,0,'s = Postal Guides - Travel Guides -
ete - ete, Believe me, some of the P,L, & R,'s are worth real money - for example, the
1852, The only source I know of is the second=hand book store, I obtained mine, one
by one from vaerious sowrces,

The 1855 Edition was unofficial and consi#ted of a list of post offices with
which was incorporated a section entitded, "The prineipal Regulations of the Post Office
Department as in force on lst of July 1855 compiled by D,D,T. Leech of the Post Office
Department," This is an excellent section and contains a very fine table of foreign
rates, The book was published by "J, Shillington - Washington - 1855,"

I also have a similar 184 private edition published by "at the office of the
New York City Directory by C.R.Rode" "from records of the P.,0,D," and "corrected up to
April 1lst, 1854," This also contains a list of all post offices. A very valueble
edition, but the "P,L, & R," section is not near as complete as the 1855 above mentioned,

Yes, there was not an "offical" edition between the 1859 and 1863, My 1863
is "Appletons - United States Postal Guide for October 1863," It states; "This work
has Been prepared at the request and under the sanction of the Postmaster General," etc.
It is a wonderful little booklet, It has the entire act of March 3, 1863 with an ex-
planation of each section of that act = A very fine list of foreign rates and a complete
list of post offices, For that period it is invaluable,

I believe the first P.L. & R. was issued in 1794 - a year or so ago a copy
came up in an Bastern auction and brought $60,00 (dirt cheap as a collectors item), I
missed it and I was terribly disappointed. The congressional Library has a eopy so I
had it microfilmed and made my own enlarged copies, Would you like to see it? If so,
I will be glad to loan it to you, I believe mine was issued in 1797 - most of it is an
exact(?) copy of the 1794,

I also had an 1818 edition microfilmed, Regular Government editions from
1825 were 1832 - 1843 - 1847 - 1852 - 1859 - 1866 -~ 1873 ete,

Regards.
Sincerecly yours,

-



Member
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U.S. ENVELOPE SOCIETY
COLLECTORS CLUB OF N.Y.
U.S. CANCELLATION CLUB

3c 51-57 UNIT
RS PHILATELIC SOCIETY
NEW BEDFORD STAMP CLUB

April 11, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
33 No. Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Kentucky

Dear Stan:

Please find enclosed a cover bearing the
New York postmaster, the curved New York "Paid"
together with a manuscript "5" and a circle Jersey
City, N. J., dated 1845.

This cover has been left with me by
Mr. Lester Downing, with whom I am sure you have
corresponded. It is part of a collection belonging
to one of his closest friends. The collection is to
be placed in my auction with the possible exception
of this cover I enclose, which Mr. Downing wishes to
purchase direct from his friend and which we both
feel is a very hard item to evaluate.

Consequently, we would much appreciate
having your comments at least as to its genuineness,
reason for postal markings, and so forth, and if you
care to suggest a fair price for Mr. Downing to pay
the owner, that also would be much appreciated.

As usual, any charge you care to make for
this service will be okay.

I think I have heard via the grapevine
that you are now feeling much better and certzinly
hope this is the case.

I am also writing my next auction to be
held early in June in which there will be some really
outstanding material. The sale will consist of
19th century U. S. off cover, fancy cancellations off
cover, and general 19th century U. S. covers. We
will mail you a copy at once when the catalog is in
print.

With my very best regards, and trust we
will hear from you regarding the enclosed cover soon.

Sincerely,

Samuel C. Paige
SCP:ha



April 16, 1957.

Mr, Senuel C, Faige,
45 Bromfield St.,
Boston 8, Mass,

Dear Sam:

Herewith the 5¢ New York cover as per yours of the lith, In my
opinion, there is no question but what the stamp originated on this covers The
crease should be proof of that., The folded letter is date-lined New York,
Whether this means that the letter was actually written there is not disclosed.
My guess is that it was and was mailed at Jersey City with the 5¢ stamp, The
Jersey City office apparently sent it over to New York tc be handled as that
office saw fit, New York rated it with thelr familiar blue ink as "5," marked
it paid end sent it on its way,

It is strange that New York failed to cancel the stamp because whoever
received this letter could have repiied to the New York address of the addressor
and put on this stamp and I suppose the New York office would have recognized the
letter as paid, even had the Norwich office rated it as unpeaid,

In my opinion, this cover is not in the game classification as a cover
used from Boston with the 5¢ New York to New York or for that metter, for any other
post office to New York, In effeéct it was a use from Mew York City to Norwich,
Conn, with the 5¢ postage paid by the 5¢ stamp, The onily unusual feature is the
Jersey City postmark and the fact that the stamp escaped cancelation, What the pre-
mium is on those features - well sam, I think Lester and you are just about as good
a judge as 1 am,

Of course, the Jersey City office could not recognize the stamp, so
that office disregarded its receipt and sent it across the river where the prepay-
ment could be acknowledged,

It is toc bad the stamp was creased in the folding because it is a
lovely early impression,

Yes, I count Lester as one of my very good friends and I am pleases to
* contribute the above if perchance it has any value,

Re - your comin; sale, If there are any unusual and outstanding items
why not send them on and let me examine them in advance of the sale? There might be
something I could highly recommend,

With regards to Lester and you =

Cordially yours,
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POSTAGE STAMPS FOR COLLECTORS . U. S. AND SCANDINAVIA OUR SPECIALTY

545 FIFTH AVENUE « NEW YORK 17
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May 17th, 1957

Mr., Stanley Ashbrook
53 N. Fort Thomas Ave,,
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Please forgive me for being so tardy with my letters,
but truthfully I let this matter slip and just in golng over
my back=log of correspondance came across your letter regarding
the Hawalian cover,

- Due to your letter, I wlthdrew the cover from my sale
and returned 1t to Harry Keffer, who was the owner.

It is difficult to say 1f this was originally a stampless
or not. If my recollection serves me right Admiral Harris had a
Missionary (13c) on cover with the identical markings and I think
there 1s one in the Caspary collection something similar. In the
Tows collection lot 279 was exactly similaer to this and that was
passed by the Foundation. I my self had a stampless, just like this,
which is in the possession of Mrs Hall. That "PAID/8/SHIP" marking
was used quite a long time and I have seen it on covers, ranging
from stampless to U.S. and Hawailan stamps, plus combinations.
From all appearances this cover was 0.K. and did not seem to have
been tampered with, however, I rather withdraw an item like this
than have a chance of having it bounce back a few years hence.

Nevertheless, I want you to realize that I appreciate
any advice received from any of my many friends and I always pay
attention to any advice given.

Sincerely yours,

\



May 21, 1957.

Mr, Emmerson C. Krug,
3008 - 13th Ave., South,

Birmingham, Ala,
Dear Em:

I had a nice letter from Carl Pelander
and I have acknowleged same in a most friendly manner.
He stated he withdrew the cover from the sale and re-
turned it to Harry Keffer.

I wrote him after the sale and informed him
I suspected the cover was originally a stampless -
It had sold at $137.,50, How could he have withdrawm it?
Well perhaps he notified the buyer that I "suspected"
and the buyer(?) sent it back. I guess you will agree
that people who buy "blinddy" at New York auctions and
then don't take the trouble to find out of their purchases
are good are suckers, At least I think they are and I
wonder if amy conmclusion is not drawn from experience.

Regards,

Yours ete.,



May 21, 1957.

Mr, Carl E. Pelander,
54,5 Fifth Ave.,
New York 17, N.Y.

Dear Carl:

Thanks very much for yours of the 17th. I
have a cover that reached S.F. by the same ship on
Hov, 1, 1852, It is a stampless, and has the same
markings as on Lot 424 in your sale of March 7th,
However, 1 have never seen the Keffer cover but I will
write Harry and ask him to loan it to me,

Incidentally, I have macde a very intensive
study of Hawaii covers of the early fifties and I have
guite an extensive photo record. There are features
about the Keffer cover which are rather suspieious, If
Harry will loan the cover to me I will photograph it
alongside of my cover and report to you later,

With my kindest regards =
Cordially yoursg



KEY 21’ 1957.

Mr, Harry'B. Keffer,
17 Broadway,
New Haven 11, Conn.

Dear Harry:

Re = Pelander sale of Marcéh 7th, Lot 424,
a Hawaii cover with a 13¢ stamp - San Francisco date
of NOV 1 (1852), Carl advised me he recturned this
cover to you, Will you be so kind as to lean it to
me as I have a stampless with same markings and same
date S.F, "1 NOV,"

With best wishes =
Coédially yours,

P



Mus. Jobn D. Pope 111
4 St, ﬂame; fou"t
Webster Groves 19, Mo.
April 8, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
P. 0. Box 31
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

We are anxious to know that Stan, Jr. escaped
any tornado mishap. It must have been a terrify-
ing experience for even those people who were
not struck by the storm. Imagine watching the
tornado move about the city for 40 minutes, never
knowing where its path would go next.

As to the two covers to ""Burdeos', I'm glad to
have helped you and Mr. Krug in a very small
way. No, you need not return the photo prints
of the covers, thanks anyway.

We still don't have any explanation of the difference
between our 1847 P. L. &R. and yours. You asked
if ours is an official P.O. D. copy or an official.
I'm afraid I don't know how to tell the difference.
Our title page reads, '"Laws and Regulations/ For
The Government/ of the/ Post Office Department/
with/ An Appendix/ Printed by Order of the Post-
master General/ Washington:/ Printed by John T.
Towers. /1847." (In the next to last line, ''printed"
is misspelled as ''prinfed''.) Does this help you to



L
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4 St. gamsi Court
Websten gwcsz 19, Mo.

determine its status ? The page numbered "1" is
the one beginning '"Post Office Laws. / An Act/
Concerning Public Contracts. /" Before that,
there are pages numbered with Roman numerals.
John got this one from Steve Lyon (the Providence
dealer who died recently), and markings in it
show that it was formerly in the Baker Library

of Harvard Business School and the Boston Public
Library (The Ernst Postal Library).

As to the 10¢ Providence cover - no, I was not re-
ferring to the Caspary Lot 122, which had two 5¢
stamps on it. The 10¢ Providence on cover was
listed for the first time in the S.U.S. in 1955, but

I know nothing further about it as to the owner,
origin of the cover, address, etc. (by '"'origin'' I

do not mean the dateline or postfmark, but '"history"
of the cover would have been a better word). I
wonder if this is the same cover mentioned on Page
40 of the Slater book. If and when I find out more
about the cover, I will pass the information on to
you.

Our best to you ad Mildred,
Sincerely,

Eﬁgazwa



Mrs. John D. Pope III
4 St. James Court
Webster Groves 19, Mo.

March 23, 1957

Mr. Stanley B. Ashbrook
PO, Box 31

33 North Fort Thomas Avenue
Fort Thomas, Ky.

Dear Stan:

Thank you for your letter of March 20, which we
enjoyed very much.

We're glad you are feeling so much better, and
hope the improvement continues rapidly.

Thanks for the comments on late usages of New
York's. As to your question to John about the ﬂ/"w
P.M.G. ruling on private postmaster stamps -

the 1847 P.L. & R. says, on page 89,7",,.but

it shall not be lawful for any deputy postmaster

to prepare, use, or dispose of any postage stamps

not authorized by and received from the Postmaster
General...'. John says this would have no bearing

‘on postmaster stamps previously prepared and sold,

and does not prohibit their being recognized as valid

for postage. The postmaster stamp was, of course,
essentially a receipt for postage paid in cash, and

the person who paid '"in advance'' for this was still
entitled to have his letter carried in the mails with-



oA
Mrs. John D. Pope III

4 St. James Court
Webster Groves 19, Mo.

out an additional payment, even after June 30, 1847.
wt 5

Incidentally, John'syProvidence Provisional cover?» 57&“(
is postmarked November 16, 1847. It is the ex-

) ; Lol ll')
Caspary cover, listed as the latest known use in
the Slater book on the Providence stamp. &5]’3':”7
That's too bad about the buyer not being able to re-
turn the Huntsville cover. We'll look forward to
seeing the photo print.

Yes, we agree with your opinion of the Rohloffs.
Their two boys seem to be fine youngsterstoo.
We hope to see Millie and Paul again when we go
back to Chicago the middle of May (United States
Trademark Association meetig will be held there
at that time).

Mr. Hart had written that his wife is not interested
in stamps, but that she is tolerant of the time he
spends on them.

I checked my Spanish covers, and those addressed
to Bordeaux spell it just that way. Sometimes the
final letter looks a bit more like an ''n'' than an
"x'", but that is only a handwriting peculiarity.

Our best to you both.
Sincerely,

i







April 13, 1957.

Mrs, John D. Pope, III,
L St. James Court,
Webster Groves 19, Mo,

Dear Elizabeth:

Fe = a cover with the 10¢ Providence,
I went thru all my nobes but found nothing at
all, After all, I never did a great deal on
Provisionals and over the years made very
little attempt to compile data,

I agree it would be interesting to kmow
what prompted the S.,U,S. to list a 10¢ on cover,
espécially in view of Slater®s remarks on page 40
of his book.

If I turn up anything I will advise John
and you.

Regards.

Cordially yours,
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March 23, 1957,

Mr, John D, Pope, III,
818 Clive Stvo’
St. Louis 1, Mo,

Dear John:
This will acknowledge receipt of yours of the 20th with enclosures as stated.

Re = the 5¢ 1847 cover, Because this is Saturday I will not be able to re-
turn it to you today but I will do so on Monday, Our P,0, out here closes at noon
on Saturdays,

According to all the deta I have a letter of not over # ounce to Holland
prior to the U,S,~British treaty "Via England" was 5¢ or 10¢ U,S, with British due
of one shilling eight pence and Dutch due of 120 cents = In U,S, currency this was
4,0¢ and 48¢, respectively, After the treaty went into effect covers show 1/L and
Duteh 100 cents or 32¢ U,S, and 40¢ U,S. (Dutch), thus a difference of 8¢ in both
insténces, According to the treaty = no transit charge was to be made by Britain,
i.e.s no British was to be charged, I considered the reduction of 1/8 to 1/4
was thus)m:plained. See Treaty Art. XIII - and "Exhibit B" - "Letters passing in
transit" -

Re = your cover, it showe British of "1/8" (one shilling 8 pence and Dutch
Due of "130," I believe this is 130 rather than "180," Your cover came up in Paige
sale of April 9, 1954, I sent for it and made photographs, both in color and regular
size black and white., I am enclosing the "regular" print which please return as I do
not seem to have a duplicate that I can lay hands on at present, I also enclose a
photo print of a cover from the same cofrespondence - This was mailed from Philadel-
phia on Sep 10 1850 whereas your cover was mailed on Sep 16 1850, You will note the
former was sold in a Fox sale on Sept, 6, 1950 and was Lot 24, and it shows British
of 1/l and Duteh of "100," which shows rating according to my data, Your cover of
six days later shows 4 pence more in Brétish Due and "30 cents" (Dutc¢h) more in Dutch
due - This is U,S, 8¢ and 12¢, This on the assumption that the Dutch marking is
"130" but perhaps it was actually "120" « This would agree with the extra British
l, pence,

John, I am at a loss to account for the British "1/8" on your cover, I do not
have a very extensive record of covers to Holland but all that I have recorded do not
show British"1/8" dne after the U,S.-British treaty went into effect - all such show
"1/4" due and your cover is the only exception,

I wondered if Holland rated per 1/L oz, = or 74 grammes, and that such were
rated at 100 Dutch cents due - whereas over 7% grammes but not over 15 grammes were
rated at "120"(?) due, (as per yours). I am enclosing the phote print of your cover
so that you can refresh your memory regarding it, As above, please return these two
prints at your convenience,

With best wishes =

(Memo= Cordially yours,
Negatives

A195-AL68 AS90)



March 25, 1957,

l&‘o John De Pope, III’
g8lg Olive St.;
St. Louis 1, !&)0
Dear John:

As per mine of the 23rd I am herewith
returning youwr 5¢ 1847 cover from Philadelphia
to Holland in Sept. of 1850,

I will await your comment with interest.

Regards.

Cordially yours,



April 5, 1957.

Mr, John D, Pope, III,
818 Olive St.,
St. Louis 1, Mo,

Dear John:

Today I had a reply from my friend in London stating that in his
cpinion the rating of 1/8 was an error and in consequence the Dutch due
was rated serordingly = also an error. I cannot recall a single instance
where I made a request for postal data from a Britisher and received a
satisfactory reply. All they seem to be interested in is British stamps
and British postal history, They are all like the family down the street
whose forebears had a lot of money but are now flat broke and living in
the past, I believe they are so jealous of the U, S, that they would almost
be glad to join Russia to see us ated, if it was not for the grim
fact that they would go down with My "friend" shated: "We are in a
mess over here," Looks like that is a bit of understatement,

I have yours of the lst re - the Express Mail and Steamer 5 and
Steamer 10, I am wondering if you own a complete file of Elliott Perry's
"Pat Paragraphs?" Back twenty years ago he published a lot of data on the
Express Mail, At the moment I cannct think of anytliing that I can add to
the subject but will try to come up with something and if I do I will advise
you.

With our best wishes -~

Cordially yours,



&

Dr, W. Scott Polland,
1540 Fifth Ave.,
San Rafael, Calif,

Dear Doctor:

Herewith the cover to Marburg, Prussia as per yours of the 29th. I am not
sure whether the year use was 1862 or 1869 but it was either one,

The rate to the "North German Unicn" became 10¢ by "direct mail" as of Jan,
1, 1868 and was reduced to 7¢ as per Jan, 1, 1870, This was that 10¢ rate but over-
paid by 2¢, The Maorbury postmark on back looks like "7 = 6 - 78" ~ or June 7, 1868,
but the framed marking in red at left looks like "69" = thus "HAMDURG = 6 = 6 = 69 -
FRANCO," I note the S.F. cate is May 1) and the New York sailing date is Mgy 25 (I
suppose it is a 5), Of course, if this is the 25th it is the aail%g date not the
arrival date in New York, If this letter left S.F, on May lith, 9 then it is one
of the early letters to cross the country by rail, You will reeall the two roads met
on May 10, 1869, '

The New York p.ms reads, "New York - Paid All -~ Direct," that is direct
to Germany and no via England, that rate being 15¢., There was a sailing from New
York of a steamer for Hamburg on May 25, 1869 so I am disposed to believe the dat.e
was 1869 rather than 1868,

I note the writer routed the letter (in upper left) - "INMAN LINE OF

STEAMERS," However, this Line did not run to Germanmy but to England and as stated

the rate was 15¢, In other words, he routed it Via England with a short pay of 3¢.
The stamps are the 1867 Grills., Do you agree that it seems more likely that the use
was 1869 rather than 18687 One more point - if 1868 then I suppose it was transmitted
by stage from the end of the C,P.,R.,R. to the end of the U.,P,Ji,H. but the distance by

. stage at that time must have been considerable - probably tco much to land the letter

in eleven days from the 8,F, postmark date,

As stated above, if May 1868 then it is en carly trunacontmental R.R
cover, Have you ever seen one so early?

With best wishes =

Cordially yours,
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April 12, 1957.

Mr, John D, Pope, III,
818 Olive Sto’
St, Louis 1, Mo,

Dear Johns:

Here is a cover that I thought you might like to see and study.
If so, fine, After you are through with it here is a stamped addressed en-
velope for its return, If you wish you can advise me re = your conclusions,

As you will note, it was mailed from Washington, D. C. on Aug, 20,
1861 to Reading, Pa,, where on Se@ez 16, 1861 it was forwarded back to
Washington, It has a 12¢ and 3¢ 1861, Here are some problems f or you =

1) Was this sent free from Washington?
25 If not were the stamps attached at Washington?

3) If sent free - Official Business - then perhape the stamps were
attached at Reading for the forwarding postage

L) If the stamps were attached at Washingém, and the date date
appears to be "20" then this is the earliest known use of a 12¢ 1661, Do you
believe the day logo is "207"

Last summer I discovered a cover with a use of a 12¢ 1861 on Aug, 30,
1861, and the date from that cover is now listed in the 1957 S.U,S,

If these stamps were put on at Washington this cover would set the
earliest use back ten days, The black ink of the grids seem more like the
black ink of the Reading, Pa., postmark than the gray black of the Washington
postmark,

And finally = Would you call the 3¢ stamp a faded pink or a pinkish rose? .«

Perhaps the following might be of a bit of assistance:

Act of July 24, 1861 - Prepaid letters to soldiers in the servige of the
United States, and directed to a point where they have been stationed, mmy be
forwarded without further charge.

Act of March 3, 1863. Letters may be forwarded from office of destinstion

to any other office, withoadditicnal charge of postage therefor

Act of June 12, 1866 - Sec, ) ﬁh encfor the forwarding of Prepaid and
free letters at the request of the party addressed ‘rom one pfit-office to another,
without additional postage and the return of dead letters to the writers free of

phstage,

It seems rather odd that various early editions (prior to 1863) of the
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